RECEIVED

GerTLER-Rvan Inc.  wmeow

Alameda County
Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL October 5, 2007

G-R #385110
TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Mr. Satya Sinha
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0260
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 21993 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Hayward, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO (0000383

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 October 2, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter Event of August 29, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for vour
use and distribution to the following (via PDE):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to Octeber 19, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541-5007
Mr. Thomas Wong, 1180 Rex Road, Hayward, CA 9434]

Enclosures

rans/9-0260-88
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax (225} 551-7888
5140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancheo Cordova, CA 95670 » (818) 631-1300 = Fax (818) 631-1317
1364 N. MoDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 84954 = (707} 788-3255 = Fax (707) 788-3218
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Chevron

Satya P. Sinha Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Retail and Terminal 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Business Unit Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tei {(925) 842-9876

Fax (925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

QCTOBER 73, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station # 270260

Address 21995 Foothill Blvd. Havward, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated October ;’:7:;‘ 2007

1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose asststance and advice I have

relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

5,, /Lg {L;

Satya I'. Sinha

Attachment: Report
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Cctober 2, 2007
G-R Job #385110
Mr. Satya Sinha
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Third Quarter Event of August 29, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, Califorma

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater menitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site.  All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any} are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analvtical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

%

&j@z e //f/ 5@

Deanna L. Hardmg
Pyoject Coprdinator

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 « (825) 551-7555 » Fax {825} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 = (916} 631-1300 ¢ Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94854 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax {707) 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits

Chevron Service Station #9-02660
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE o

MW-4
02/05/88
06/15/88
09/27/88
09/27/88'
01/05/89
04/06/89
06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
(14/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
1A/04
11/14/94
05/15/93
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
F1/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97°
08/04/97
11:25/97°
02/25/98

160,75
100.73
100.75
104075
100.75
100.75
13075
H}.75
100.75
100.75
1060.75
106.75
100,75
1175
130,75
100.73
100,75
100.73
160.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100,73
160.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100,73
100.73

9-0260.xIs/#385110

87.83 12.92
86.53 14.22
87.55 13.20
88.43 12.32
86.50 14.25
86.00 14.75
86.00 1475
86.94 13.81
86.69 14.06
85.09 15.66
85.87 15.18
89.75 11.00
86.50 14.25
84.59 16.16
85.49 15.26
88.37 12.38
84.03 16.68
84.58 16.17
90.23 10,50
87.89 12.84

INACCESSIBLE
89.36 11.37
88.43 12.30
86.0% 14.65
92.83 7.90
89.73 11.00
87.49 13.24
89.23 11.50
91.26 9.47
88.10 12.63
87.51 13.22
86.83 13.90
87.03 13.70

88.000 24,0600 19,0600
95,000 45,000 36,000
300,000 41,000 27.000
88,000 1,200 4,100
64,000 41,000 29,000
110,600 34,000 24,000
240,000 36,000 31000
130,000 33.000 28,000
110,000 41,000 32,000
180,000 32.000 30,000
170.000 ILOB0 30,000
130,000 21,000 24,000
240,000 27,000 33,000
1,300,000 17,000 41.000
<50 (.5 <03
97.000 23,0600 18,000

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
59,000 11,000 11,000
130,000 20,000 14,000
120,000 23,000 21,000
120,000 23,000 22,000
460,000 44,000 45,000

SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY

i

10,000
17.000
16.000
12,000
14,000
13,000
19,000
14,000
17.000
£5.000
17,000

14.000

16,000

<3

8,800
4,400
7.000
8.400
8,000
19,000

<300

21,000
50,000
15.000
290,000

As of OR/2G/(F7




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

prk)

MW-4 (cont)
05/21/98
08/19/98
T1/19/98
0(2/12/99
05/10/99
0970299
02/03/00
05/09/00""
08/02/00'"
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"
05/02/01'"
08/28/01"
H1/26/01%
02/22/02"
(157244027
08/29/02'
11/20/02"
02/28/0%
85/30/03"7
08/22/03
11/24-25/03"
02/27/044
06/21/04"7
08/26/04
§1/29/m04"
02/11/05
06/16/03"
08/31/05
11730/05"7
02/27/06
05/30-31/06""
08/29/06
12/13/06"7
0212807

140.73
100.73
100,73
106.73
100,73
190.73
10073
100,73
100.73
100.73
100,73
1400.73
H3:0.73
100,73
100.73
104.73
100.73
160.73
100.73
100.73
100,73
104.73
19073
10073
100.73
100.73
104.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100.73

9-0260.x1s/#385110

88.74 11.99 - e 100,000 11,000 8.600
8070 20,03 w - o - e
81.03 19.68 - e 51,040 5,200 3,900
87.52 1321 - -- - -- --
87.99 12.74 - - 68.800 9.680 11,500
85.14 13.59 - - - - -
87.83 12.90 - - - - -
$8.01 12.72 0.00 .00 3,400° 24 <10
86,18 14.35 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
§5.34 15.39 0.00 0,600 66,700 13,900 12,400
84.99 15.74 0.04 0.00 - - =
84.24 16.49 .00 0.00 490,004 2,990 <5,000
82.77 17.96 0.60 0,00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
85.43 15.30 0.00 0.00 39,000 2,704 2,900
88,84 11.89 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
8352 15.21% .00 0.060 33,000 4,300 4,900
85.01 15.72 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY
85.50 15.23 0.00 0.60 39.004 3,608 4,200
86.03 11.70 0.00 6.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
88.34 12.39 0.00 0.00 51,000 4,400 5,200
8618 14.55 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
83.76 [4.97 0.00 (.00 30,000 3,500 6.300
89,78 10.95 0.60 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
86.13 14.60 0.00 0.00 61,000 3,900 11,000
85.26 15.47 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
85.64 15.09 6.00 0.00 61,000 1,500 5,000
UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO OVERGROWN VEGETATION -
88.68 12.03 0.00 0.00 45,000 1,760 6,300
88.77 11.96 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
85.54 15.19 0.00 0.60 56,000 2,200 7.800
8911 11.62 0.60 6.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
§9.26 .47 0.60 0.0¢ 36,000 §,200 6.000
86.91 13.82 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
88.22 1231 0.00 0.060 39.000 1,600 10,000
90.36 .37 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY

2

=
=

4,200

6.400

7.700

890

7,940

8.660

5.700

5.900

7,300

7.000

7,200

11,000

8.600

6,800

8,100

5,700

10,000

1.6060

2.080/3287

As of 08/29/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

MW-4 (cont)

051300077 100,73 86.96 13.77 0.00 0.60 550 9 70 12 58 <0.5 -- -
08/29/07 110,73 83.84 16.89 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-35

02/05/88 - . . - . 80,000 16,000 15,000 2,600 17.000 - - -
06/15/88 - 87.67 12.30 - - 77,000 42,000 38,000 2,500 16.000 - - .
09/27/88 99.97 86.72 13.25 - - 470,000 39,000 32,000 <3,000 16.000 . <5.000 .
09/27/88' 99.97 - . - - 48,000 1.800 3,500 1.600 1,000 - 420 410
01/05/89 99 97 87.27 12,70 - - £2.000 44,000 37,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
04/06/89 99.97 87.75 12,22 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 9%.97 26.16 13.81 - - 0,000 36,000 24,000 2.400 13,000 - e -
10/03/89 99.97 85.70 1427 . - 240.000 40,000 35,000 2,600 15.000 - - .
01/04/90 9997 85.66 14.31 - . 130,000 37.000 31.000 2,400 13,000 . - -
04/63/90 99.97 86.47 13.50 - - 120,000 41.000 33,000 2,500 14,000 . - -
07/03/90 99.97 86.33 13.64 - - 200,000 28,000 25,000 1.800 10,000 . - -
11/06/90 99.97 84.83 15.14 - - 370,000 38,000 36,000 4,700 31,000 . - ”
01/04/91 99.97 85.08 14.90 0.01 - - w - . - - - -
04703191 96,97 88.41 11.56 - - 140,000 36,000 32,000 2,700 17,000 - - -
07/02/91 99.97 86.08 13.89 - - - - - . - - - -
10/02/91 99.67 84.71 15.26 - - 230,000 34,000 31.000 2,700 16,000 - - -
01/02/92 99.97 85.00 1497 . - - - - . - - - -
04/07/92 99.97 %6.53 13.44 . - 220,000 35.000 30,000 2.500 14,000 - - -
08/13/92 99.97 8436 15,61 " . - - - - " - - -
12/03/92 99,97 83.68 16.29 <0.02° - - - - - - . - -
03/25/93 99.97 89.00 10.97 . - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.97 §7.40 12.60 0.04 » - - - . - - - -
09/21/93 99.97 85.99 14.00 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 99.97 85.73 14,27 0.04 - - - - . - - - -
03/08/94 99.97 87.81 12.16 - - - - " - . - - .
06/13/94 99.97 87.22 13.01 0.32 - ~ ” - - - - - -
10/04/94 99,97 84.41 15.56 - - - - . - - - - -
11/14/94 99 .97 86.62 13.35 - . 1,100,000 64.000 69,000 9.200 61,000 - . -
05/15/95 99.97 89.79 10,18 - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/93 99.97 88.20 11.77 - - - - " - - - - -

9-0260.x1s/4385110 3 As of 08/29/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELL D/

Appb) s eph)

Gpbl b k)

MW.5 (cont}

11/28/95 99.97 85.75 14.22 - - 320,000 34,000 38,000 5,800 3E.000 2.000 - --
02/20/96 99.97 89.60 10.37 Sheen - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . " - -
05/29/96 99 97 86.08 10.89 - - 150,000 23,000 25,000 2.200 12,000 <500 . .
0R8/27/96 99 G7 87.22 12.75 - - — — e — - - - -
11/22/96 99.97 87.50 12.47 - . 170,000 23,000 27.000 2,000 12,000 <500 - -
02/18/97 99.97 90.46 9,51 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/97 99.97 87.72 12.25 - - 160,000 29,000 34,000 2.900 16,000 <250 - -
08/04/97 99.97 87.09 12.88 - - 136,000 27,000 31,000 2,500 13,000 <500 - -
11/25/97 99,97 85.16 14.81 - -- 310,000° 52,000 59,000 5,500 28.000 3,300 - -
{12/23/98 0967 82.51 17.46 - - - - - - . - - —
05/21/98 99.97 88.37 11.60 - . 220,000 20,000 26,000 2,000 10,000 8,500 - -
08/19/98 99.97 82.27 17.70 - - - - - - - - - -
1H/E998 99.97 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
02/12/99 9997 87.18 12.79 - " - . - " - . - -
05/10/99 99.97 87.25 12.72 - -- 102,000 13,300 17,200 1,240 <200 7 560/<250" - -
99/02/99 99.97 85.18 14,79 " - - - v - - - - -
02/03/00 99.97 86.86 1311 - - - - - - - - - -
0s/00/00" 99.97 87.28 12,69 0.00 0.00 360° 6.2 <2.5 <2.5 13 i3 - -
08/02/60" 99.97 8581 14.16 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
F1/09-10/00" 99,97 85.36 14.61 0.00 .00 3,280 331 235 337 260 9.41 - -
02/08:01"° 99.97 R4.76 15.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01%° 99.97 83.77 16.20 0.00 0.00 26,700 5.490 6,310 145 2,910 <{},300 - -
08/28/01" 9997 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
11726/01" 99,97 84.61 15.36 0.00 0.00 88,000 14,000 19,000 1,300 8,000 <200 - -
02/22/62" 99.97 87.75 12.22 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02'° 99.97 84.74 15.23 0.00 0.00 92,000 11,000 £7.000 1,600 9,400 <200 - -
08/29/02"° 99,57 84.63 15.32 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11729102 99.97 85.21 14.76 0.00 .00 62 49 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <25 - -
02/28/03 99.97 88.22 11.75 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY " - o - -
05/30/03" 99,97 87.36 12.61 0.00 0.00 8,100 1,600 1.100 72 700 8 - -
08/22/03 99.97 86.12 13.83 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - - -
11/24-25/03" 99.97 £5.01 14.96 0.00 0.00 26.000 9,300 16,000 1.208 6,200 <10 - -
02/27/04 99,97 89.54 10.43 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMLI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
a6/21/04"7 $9.97 83.39 14.58 0.00 0.00 43,000 4,700 12.000 870 5.000 <10 . -
08/26/04 99,97 84.20 15.68 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMLANNUALLY - - - - -

90260 x1s/#385110

4

As of 08/29/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELL D/ =10

DATE kg sl ) ) ppb) A pph) by
MW.5 (cont)

11/29/04"7 99.97 84.77 1520 0.60 0.00 71,000 5,000 13,000 870 5.200 <10 - -
02/11/05 9997 87.46 12.51 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . -
06/16/08"7 99.97 88.84 11.13 0.00 0.00 17,000 1,400 3,900 220 1,700 <5 - -
08/31/05 99.97 85.99 13.98 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
1130m5"7 90,97 %5.03 1494 0.00 0.00 49.000 2,900 12.000 840 5,000 <25 — -
02/27/06 99.97 87.98 11.99 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . — -
05/30.31/06""° 99,67 £9.14 10.83 0.00 .00 £9.000 6.500 19,000 2,600 13,000 <23 - -
08/29/06" 99,97 86.89 13.08 $.00 0.00 110,000 5,900 22,000 2,400 13.000 <50 - -
12/13/06" 99.97 87.95 12.02 0.00 (.00 110,000 6,100 23,000 1,600 10,000 <25 - -
0212807 DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING - -
05730477 99.97 88,52 11.45 0.00 .00 100.000 4,200 17,000 1.600 3.700 <25 - -
08/20/07' 7" 99,97 - W 0.00 0.00 84,000 3,200 22,000 1.800 10,000 <13 - -
MW.6

02/05/88 - - - . - 53,000 5,100 4,400 2,100 14,000 - - .
06/15/88 - 87.92 13.51 - - 33.000 9,200 5,500 520 20,000 - - -
09/27/88 101.43 86.87 14.56 . - 17,000 2,200 2,800 1,700 5,100 . - -
01/05/89 101.43 87.95 13.48 - - 37.000 5,060 3,400 2,200 10,000 - - -
04/06/89 101.43 28.83 12.60 - - - - - - - - - -
06/218/89 A3 86.85 14.58 - - 80,000 7,000 4.100 2.000 9,700 - - -
{0/03/89 101.43 88.40 13.03 - - 110,000 8,500 5,100 2,600 14,000 - - -
01/04/90 101.43 86.35 15.08 - - 59,000 5.200 2,600 2,000 11,000 - - -
(34703490 101.43 87.37 14.06 - - 31.000 6.600 2,600 2,200 12,000 - - -
07/03/90 101.43 87.15 14.28 - - 66,000 5.800 2,900 2,400 9.800 - - -
1 H06/90 101.43 85.33 16.10 - ” - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 10143 25.91 15.52 - . 50,000 5.600 2,200 [.800 9,400 . - -
04/03/91 101.43 9040 11.03 - - - - - - - . - o
07/02/91 101.43 86.99 14.44 - - 21,000 11,000 2,700 2,100 13.000 - - -
10/02/91 10,43 85.21 16.22 - - - - - - - - - -
0170292 101.43 85.72 15,71 - - 67.000 7,500 1,900 1,800 9.500 - - -
04/07/92 101.43 87.96 13.47 - - . - . - . - - -
08/13/92 101.43 85,46 15.97 . - - - - - - - - -
12/03/2 10143 84.81 16.62 . - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 101,43 9085 10.58 - - 130,000 12,000 2,900 4.200 14,000 - - -

00260 x1s/H3851 80 5 As of 08/29/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELL 1

DATE ) sl ) R i) (bl pph) L ppby )

MW.6 (cont)

06/23/93 101.43 88.42 13.01 - - - - - - - - - "
09/21/93 101.43 86.69 14.74 - - 62,000 12,000 £.400 2.100 12,000 - - -
12/02/93 t01 .43 86.56 14.87 - - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 $01.43 29,39 12.04 - - 61,000 7,000 1,500 1.500 7,400 - - -
06/13/94 101.43 88.06 13.37 - - - - - . - " - -
10/04/94 101.43 85.87 15,36 - - 78,000 13,000 940 1.900 10,000 - - -
1114794 101.43 87.90 13.53 - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/93 101.43 990.90 10.53 - - - - . - - - - -
08/04/95 HO 143 £9.05 12.38 - - 51,000 2,600 1,400 £.900 7.800 - - -
F1/28/93 101.43 86.80 14.63 - - SAMPLED SEMLANNUALLY - - - - -
(2720096 101.43 91.71 9.72 - - 59,000 11,000 1.600 2,100 9,400 <500 - -
05/29/96 101.43 90.49 10.94 - - - - - - - - - -
0R/27/96 101.43 88.03 13.40 . - 84,000 11,000 960 2,300 7.700 <500 e -
15722196 16143 88.53 12.90 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 {0143 91.42 100 - - 14,000 3,700 160 720 1.800 400 - -
05/23/97 101.43 88,68 12.75 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/97 101.43 §7.95 13.48 - - 62,000 13,000 930 3,500 8,500 10 - -
11/25/97 101.43 87.22 1421 - -- - - - - - - . -
(12/25/98 101.43 86.58 1483 - - 30,000 2,400 910 740 4.000 2,600 - -
05/21/98 101.43 £9.76 11.67 - - - - - - - - - -
(18/19/98 101.43 83,57 135.86 - - 37,000 390 220 160 3,600 1,600/1,0007 - -
11/19/98 101.43 . - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/12/99 101.43 £9.60 £1.83 o - 80 2.4 <0.5 0.68 6.2 <2.5 - -
05/10/99 101.43 88.43 13.00 - - - - - - - - - -
09/02/499 161,43 85.71 1572 - - 4.440 23.4 <50 45.3 462 <50 - -
02/13/00 101 .43 88.23 13.20 - - $,300 22 <10 43 140 77 - -
95/09/00" 108.43 88.38 13.05 .00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/02/00"° 101.43 86.68 14,75 .00 0.00 1,700 32 4.9 <2.5 2.5 55 - -
11/09-10/00"" 101.43 85.87 15.56 0.00 0.00 e - - - - - - -
o2/08/m " 101.43 85.56 15.87 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -- i -
05/02/01"° 101.43 DRY - - - - - - - . - - -
08/28/01" 101.43 DRY - -- - - - - - . - - -
112601 101.43 85.07 15.46 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
(/2027 101.43 89 .49 11.94 0.00 0.00 6,300 <10 1.7 17 26 <23 - -
03/24/02"° 101.43 85.89 15.54 0,00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - o - -- -

9-0260.x1s/H385110

As of 08/29/407




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELLID/ 0 100
DATE 10y

MW-6 (cont)

08/29/072" 10143 DRY - - - - . - - - - ” -
11/29/02 0] 43 85.65 15.78 0.00 8.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 101.43 89.36 12.07 .00 0.00 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <2.5 - -
63/30/03 101.43 88.59 12.84 6.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
08/22/03 101.43 87.03 t4.40 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
11/24-25/03 101.43 86.31 1542 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -- -
0227/m4" 101.43 91.37 10.06 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/21/04 FO1 43 86.97 14,46 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -~ - - -
018/26/04 101.43 DRY AT 15.21 FEET - - - -- - - - - - -
11/29/04 101.43 DRY AT 14,61 FEET . - - - - - - - - -
M2/1 10817 101.43 88.76 12.67 .00 0.00 <50} <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
06/16/03 101.43 89.12 12.31 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . . - -
BR/3105 101.43 86.90 4.53 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER -- . -
11730403 101.43 86.32 15.H 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/66" 101.43 89.46 11.97 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 0.3 - -
05/30-31/06 101.43 89.68 11.75 0.00 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/06" 101.43 87.07 14.36 0.00 9.00 1o 0.6 <0.5 <f.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/13/06 101.43 88.38 13.03 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - -
02/28/07" 10§.43 91.66 9.77 .00 0.80 1,400 <0,5 <0.5 0.7 <5 <0.5 - -
03/30407 101.43 8881 12.62 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
0872947 H11.43 DRY - -~ - - - - - - ~ - -
MW.7

02/05/83 - - - - - 81,000 34,000 36,000 2,400 16,000 - - -
D6/15/88 - 88 34 12.57 - - 77,000 40,000 41,000 1,400 24,000 - - -
09/27/88 100,91 87.31 £3.60 - - 30,000 9,700 £.900 400 4,100 - <10 2,600
0EO5/89 100,91 87.93 12.98 - - 96,000 36,000 38,000 2,800 16,000 - - -
04/06/89 100,91 88.57 12.34 - - - - - " - - - -
06/28/89 160.91 86.83 14.08 - - 11,000 31,000 30,000 2,600 16,000 - - -
H03/89 100.91 $6.38 14.53 - . 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400 15,000 - - -
01/04/90 100,91 £6.42 14.49 - - 150,000 41,000 40,000 2,400 15,000 - - -
04/43/90 100.91 87.25 13.66 - - 100,000 31,000 28,000 2.100 16,000 - - -
§7/03/90 100.91 §7.03 13.86 - - 190,000 30.000 27,000 1,800 13,000 - - -
11/06/90 100.91 85.33 15.38 - - 160.000 27.000 25,000 1.900 15,060 - - -

Q-0260x1sH385 110 7 As of 08/20/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

CHTW

DATE " S (L

MW-7 {(cont)

(1/04/91 100.91 83.66 15,25 - - - - - - - - - -
G44/03/93 106,91 89.50 11.41 - - 240,000 40,000 36,000 2,400 18.000 u - -
07/02/91 10,91 86.73 14.18 - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 100.91 85.13 15.78 - - 226,000 26,000 27,000 2,500 18,000 - - -
01/02/92 100,91 85.46 15.45 - - - - -- - - - - o
04/07/92 HH0.9 27.43 13.48 - - 260,000 27,000 26,000 2,400 15,000 - - -
08/13/92 100.91 £5.02 15.89 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 100.91 84.48 16.43 - - 330,000 29,000 31.000 3,300 £8.000 - -- -
$:3/25/93 100,91 89.81 11.10 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 100.91 88.13 13.63 1.06 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 100,91 86.57 14.88 0.67 - - - - - - - - -
12/02/493 100.91 £6.32 14.74 0.19 - - - e - - - - -
03/08/94 100,91 88.54 12.37 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 100.91 88.03 13,12 0.30 - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 10091 (NACCESSIBLE o - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 100,91 87.22 }3.83 0.18 0.50 - P - - - - - ~
05/15/93 100.91 89.85 11.07 0.01 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 1060.91 %8.38 12,53 - - - - - - - - - -
11/28/95 HHO 91 £6.53 14.62 0.30 2.00 - . -- - - - - -
02/20/96 100.91 90.84 10.09 0.02 0.0625  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 100.91 90.00 10.93 0.02 0.50 - -- - - - - - -
08/27/96 100,91 88.18 12.75 0.02 0.50 - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 100.91 87.94 £2.99 0.02 0.50 - - - - - -- - -
02/18/47 100.91 9§.33 958 0.01 0.50 - - - - - - - -
05/23/97 10091 %8.36 12.55 - - £,300 210 580 130 1,400 <250 - n
080497 1091 87.68 13.23 - - 96,000 12,000 16,000 2,300 14,000 3,680 - -
02/25/98 10091 £3.89 17.02 - - - - - - - - - -
15/21/98 100.91 $8.98 11.93 - - 150,000 7,100 15,000 1,700 9,600 21,000 - -
08/19/98 100.91 82.72 18.19 - - - - - - - _ - -
11/19/98 100.94 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/12/99 100.91 88.10 12.81 - - - - - - - - - -
03/10/99 100.91 87.87 13.04 - - 11,200 384 764 116 618 <1,000/558" - -
09/02/499 100.91 85.16 15.75 - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 1.9 86.84 14.07 - - - - -~ - - - - -
05/00/00'" 100,91 $7.55 13.36 0.00 0,00 150% {52 <0050 <0150 2.1 130 - -

9-0260.xIsMH3RI1T0

As of G8/29/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, California

MW-7 {(cont)
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00"
o2/08/01"
05/02/m "
0828/01"
i12601"
02/22:002"
0s/24/02"
08/29/02'°
1172942
02/28/03
05/30/03"7
48/22/03
11/24-25/03"
02/27/04
(06/21/04
08/26/04
11/29/64"
02/11/05
06/16/05"7
08/31/05
11/30/05"
02/27/66
05/30-31/06'7
018/29/06
127137067
02/28/07
05/36/07"
08/29/07

MW.8

10/27/88
01/05/89
N4/06/89

100,91
100.9%
100.91
160.91
100.91
100.91
100.91
106.91
100.91
14091

99.67

9-0260.x1:/4385110

85.94
8593
84.89
83.2t
§2.92
84.76
§8.22
84.73
$4.74

85589
L

16

87.65
£7.89

14.97
14.98
16.02
17.70
17.99
16.15
12.69
16.18
16.17
1532
10.07
11.12
DRY

13.99
[1.31
13.48
1433
14,15
1t.16
10,84
12.15
13.91
10.47
10,10
12.62
12.57
9.54

12.01
14.62

12.02
.78

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
(.00
0.00
0.00
0.40
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.60
0.00
0.00
.00
0.00
0.00
oo

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.400
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
(.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.50
0.00
0.00

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
559 241 124 234
NOT SAMPLED PUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
82,000 12,000 23,000 840
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -

890 50 150 14
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --
190 0.8 1 ]

1,000 10 6 18

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY =

1,800 480 2 32

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --
<30 <{.3 <{.3 <{.5

SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY -
120 10 1 <0.5

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY e
91 i 3 0.6

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
<50 <5 <{.5 <0.5

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
<50 <{1.5 1 <Q.5

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -

190,000 27.000 43,000 2.200
§7.000 24,0060 39,000 3,600

15,000
15,000

As 0f O8129/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELLID/

CUFOE

DATE 0 ) L sl {ppb) o pph)

MW-8 (cont}

06/28/89 99.67 86,27 13.40 - - 120,000 22.000 35,000 2.900 16,000 e - o
1303/89 99.67 8592 13.84 0.1 e - . - - o - e -
01/64/90 49.67 85.76 13.99 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/90 09.67 86.84 13.07 4.30 - -~ . - - - -- - -
0H7/03/90 99.67 86.59 13,11 (.04 - - -- - - - - s -
11/06/94 89,67 83.02 14.77 013 -- - - - -~ - -- -- -
01/04/91 99.67 85.22 14.539 0.18 -- -- - - - -- o - ]
04/03/91 9%.67 88.18 11.53 (.43 -- -- -- - -- - - e -
07/02/91 9G.67 86.34 13.71 .48 -~ e - - - - — - we
14/02/91 99.67 85.05 14.84 0.27 a - - - - - - - -~
01/62/92 99.67 R4.86 15.03 0.30 - - - - - e - - -
04/07/92 99.67 87.73 12.17 .29 - - - w - - -- -- -
08/13/92 99,67 84.96 14.96 .31 "= - e - -- -- - -- -
12/03/92 99.67 84,44 15.85 0.78 - - - w - - - - -
03/25/93 99.67 88.89 i0.78 -- - - - - o - - - o
06/23/93 96.67 87.60 12.27 1,25 - -- - - - - -- - -
09/21/63 99.67 86.25 13.68 0.32 - -- - . - - - o -
£2/02/93 99.67 R5.86 14.00 0.24 - - -- - - - - -- -
03/08/94 99.67 87.83 11.84 - o - - - - -~ - - -
06/13/94 99.67 87.58 12,11 0.03 - e - a - - -- - -
10/04/94 99.67 85.47 1420 - -- -- - - - - o - wn
11/14/94 99.67 835.61 14.06 - - 140,000 12,000 36.000 2,400 17.600 - - --
05/15/95 99.67 89,72 5.95 -- -- <50 <(.3 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - e -~
08/04/93 96.67 8§8.53 11.14 - -- - - - . -- ws - -~
11/28/63 99.67 86.35 13.32 -- - 100,000 6,900 34,000 2,700 16,006 650 - -
02/20/96 99.67 80.67 10,00 -- - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - --
03/29/96 99,67 89.37 10.30 -- - 130,000 8,800 36,000 2,300 14,000 <500 e -
O8/27/96 99.67 §7.42 12.25 - - - -= - i -- - - -
11/22/96 99.67 87.66 12.0% - - 150,600 7,400 33,000 2,400 14,000 <500 - -
02/18/97 99.67 90.56 911 - -- - -- - -- -- - - -
05/23/97 99.67 88.09 11.58 - -- 140,600 11,0600 38,000 3,200 18.000 <230 - --
(08/04/97 9G.67 87.49 12,18 - - 140,000 8,000 38,000 3,500 18,600 <508 - o
11/25/97 99.67 82.62 17.05 - - 290,000° 15,000 71,000 7,400 36,004 3,600 - -
02/25/98 99.67 89.64 10.03 = - - - - - - - - -
03/21/98 99.67 90.26 941 -- - 110,000 2.800 £1.000 1,200 9,800 460 - -

G0260 xIsH38S110 10 As of (872947




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELLID/ = TOC. - GWE
DATE

sl

MW-§ (cont)

08/19/98 99.67 82.47 17.20 - - - - - " - - - -
15/19/98 99.67 £3.00 16.67 - - 31,000 3,100 25.000 2,300 15,000 3,100 - -
02/12/99 99 47 89.15 10.52 - - - - - - - - - -
45/10/99 99,67 88.72 10.95 - - 104,600 2,980 22,000 1,960 12,800  <2,500/<3337 - -
09/02/99 99.67 8940 10.27 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 9967 88,22 11.45 - » - - - - - - - -
05/09/00"° 99.67 88.77 10.90 0.00 0.00 37.000° 2,200 12,000 <100 8.400 1,900 - -
08/02/007° 99.67 87.42 12.25 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - - -
11/09-10/00" 99.67 86.73 12.94 0.00 0.00 63,100 2,330 17.200 1,520 11,300 <250 - -
p2/08/01" 99.67 86.42 13.25 0.00 0.00 - - - - . - - -
0s/2/01" 99.67 85.51 14,16 0.00 0.00 79,400 1,120 18,900 <2,500 13,400 47.6 - -
08/28/01" 99.67 £4.08 15.59 0.00 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
112601 99.67 86.07 13.60 .00 (.00 48,000 640 10,000 980 8.500 <190 - -
02/22/02"7 99.67 89.16 10.51 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
0s/24/02"° 99.67 86.61 13.06 0.00 0.00 62,000 1,100 14,000 1,300 9,600 <200 - -
08/29/02' 99.67 86.11 13.56 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - -
11/29/02 99.67 86.63 13.04 0.00 .00 57.000 590 11.000 1,200 10,000 <50 - -
02/28/03 99 .67 89.59 10.08 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
6s30/03" 99.67 88.67 14.00 0.00 0.00 13,000 100 650 270 2,100 <0.5 -- .
08/22/03 " 99.67 86.97 12.70 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
11/24-25/03" 99.67 £6.39 13.2% 0.00 0.00 64,000 450 17,000 1,300 5.900 <5 - -
02/27/04 99.67 £0.46 10.21 0.00 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/21/04"7 99,67 86.87 12.80 $.00 0.00 18,000 140 2,100 540 4,460 <3 -- -
08/26/04 99.67 85.82 13.85 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - w - - -
1720/04" 99.67 86.22 §3.45 0.00 0.00 67,000 250 13,000 1,000 6,800 <10 - .
02/11A)5 99 67 88.75 10,92 0.60 {1.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - w - - -
06/16/05" 99 .67 29.29 10.38 0.00 0.00 15.000 120 920 390 2,500 < - -
H8/31/05 99.67 86.91 12.76 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/30/08" 99 67 86,63 13.02 0.00 0.00 32,000 88 3,600 650 4,000 <10 - -
02/27/06 99.67 89.46 £0.21 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - e - - -
05/30-31/06' 99,67 89.59 10.08 0.00 0.00 53,000 200 9800 1,400 6,700 <5 - .
08/29/06 94,67 87.60 12.07 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/13/06' " 99.67 87.46 12.21 0.00 4,00 23.000 54 2,500 680 3,400 <3 - -
02/28/07 99,67 89.53 10.14 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

9-0260 xks/H385110 t As of D8/29/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELLID/ - T0C g

DATE gy sl

MW-§ {cont)

05/30/07' "' 99.67 88.09 £1.58 0,00 0.00 16,000 43 870 470 2.400 <] - -
08/29/07'F 99,67 86.02 13.65 0.60 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW.0

10/27/88 - - - - - 50.000 2,000 9,900 2.000 14,000 - . -
01/05/89 - 88.52 12.63 - - 53,000 670 8.900 3,400 16,000 - - -
04/06/89 10115 88.69 12.46 - - - - - - - e - -
(06/28/89 101.15 87.11 14.04 - - 100,000 510 4,500 2,600 13.000 - - v
10/03/89 10115 86.54 14.61 . - 130,000 540 3.000 3,200 17,000 - - .
01/04/90 101.15 86.56 14.59 - - 83,000 600 4,600 2,600 14.000 - . -
04/03/90 101.15 87.40 13.75 . - 52,000 1,600 5,400 3,100 16,000 - - -
07/03/90 101.15 87.31 13.84 - - 100,000 520 5,400 3,200 16,000 - - -
11/06/90 101.15 85.73 15.42 - . - — - - - - - —
01/04/9} 101,15 835.78 15.37 - - 59,000 1.100 5,600 2,500 13,000 - . -
04/03/91 101.15 88.88 12.27 - - - . - - " - - -
07/02/91 101,15 86.98 1417 - - 130,000 1.900 7,600 3.600 20,000 - - o
10/02/91 191.15 85.47 15.68 - - - - - - - - - .
01/02/42 10115 85.50 15.65 - - 100,000 1,300 $,200 2.800 14,000 - - .
04/07/92 101,15 87.31 13.84 - - - - - - - o - -
08/13/92 101.15 85.65 15.50 - - 45,000 1,300 3,000 1,500 7,100 - - -
12/03/92 101,13 84,49 16.66 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 10115 89.67 11.48 - - 220,000 540 3,260 2,100 18,000 - - -
06/23/93 101.15 88.32 [2.83 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 101.15 86.84 14.3) - - 54,000 1,900 3,400 1,700 9,100 - - -
12/02/93 101,15 86.46 1470 0.01 - - - - - - - - --
03/08/94 T01.15 28.52 12.63 - . 49,000 800 780 390 3,600 - - -
06/13/94 10115 87.50 13.65 - - - - - - - o - -
10/04/94 101,15 85.95 15.20 - - 180,000 2,600 5,400 1,700 11,000 - - -
11/14/94 10115 $6.90 14.25 . - - - - - ' - - w -
05/15/95 101.15 9051 10.64 - - - - - - - . - -
0R/04/95 105.15 89.26 11.89 - - 42,000 1,400 2,700 1,760 9,000 . -
11/28/95 101.15 87.23 13.92 - - SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
0212096 101.15 90.54 10.61 Sheen . 41,000 1,600 1,700 750 6,560 <100 - -
0512996 101.15 90.34 10.81 - - " - - - - - - -

9-0260.x1s/HIBSHIG 12 As of 08/29/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
219935 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, California
WELLID/ 1{)C &
D:AT??"; :-‘.:f:‘ :  : : :: :i‘.: (ﬁ) . :: h .: :
MW.9 {cont)
(8/27/96 10§15 88.25 12.90 Sheen - 71,000 2,700 3.600 920 5,960 290 - -
11/22/96 101,15 88.27 12.88 - - - . - - - - - o
02/18/97 101.13 91.49 9.66 0.01 - 78.000 1,800 3.800 2,300 13,000 510 - -
05/23/97 101.15 88.62 12.53 - - - - - - - — - -
DR/4/97 F01.15 £8.15 13.00 - - 73,000 2,600 2,200 440 9,600 370 - -
11/25/97 01,13 84.03 17.12 - - - - - - .- - - e
02/25/98 10815 88.46 12.69 - - 34,000 150 510 1,300 6,400 <250 - -
063/21/98 108,15 9101 10.14 - — - - - - - o - -
$8/19/98 101.15 86.05 15.10 - - 42,000 <50 330 890 4,200 <250 - -
11/19/98 101.15 85.18 £5.97 - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/99 101,15 89.90 11.25 - - 13,000 <10 200 560 2,200 <500 - B
05/H1/99 101.13 gR.81 12.34 - . 16,900 <50 112 506 1,850 <5001<20" - -
09/02/99 F31.15 89.81 11.34 - - 7.200 <25 <25 185 493 <250 - -
02/03/D0 101,15 £8.93 12.22 - - 11,000 68 22 380 £,000 66 - -
05/09/00°° 101.15 89.55 1160 0.00 0,00 . - - o - - - -
0802007 101,15 88.10 13.05 (.00 0.00 3.400° 41 10 <5.0 360 77 - -
11/09.10/00"° 101.15 87.51 13.64 0,00 0.00 - - - - - - S --
n2i0801" 101.15 87.09 14.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - . - - --
05/02/01" 101.15 £6.20 14,95 0,006 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/28/01"° 101.15 85.03 16.12 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
1126/ 10115 86.49 14,66 0.00 .00 - - - “- - - - -
02/22/02" 101,15 90.2¢ 10,95 0.00 0,00 5,300 <10 4.5 79 190 <2 - -
05/24/02"7 101.15 87.52 13.63 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
g2/ 10115 86.75 14.40 0.00 0.00 4,200 <50 2.7 80 37 <25 - -
11/29/02 101.15 87.27 13.88 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
(02/28/03 101.15 90.68 .47 0.00 0.00 6,300 <100 11 130 210 <100 - -
05/30403 101.15 £9.54 11.61 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - .- - -
0%22/03" 101.13 87.64 13.51 0.00 0.00 35,500 1 5 150 38 <0).5 - -
11/24.25/03 16143 §7.21 13.94 0.00 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY — - - - -
02/27/04"7 FOL.158 90.60 10.55 0.00 4.00 6,300 0.7 6 160 39 <5 - -
06/21/04 101.15 %7.48 13.67 0.00 (100 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
087260477 101.15 86.37 14.78 0.00 0.00 2,400 <f).3 1 19 4 <5 - -
11/29/04 101.15 86.74 14.41 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY o - - - -
0211057 101.15 89.44 1171 0.00 0.00 6,200 <] 5 84 35 <] - -
N6/16/05 104,15 89.74 11.41 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

9-0260.x1s/#385110
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21993 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE o i sl ) g (ealoms) o pph) o pps) PP AP

MW-9 (cont)

08/31/05 101.15 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
§1/30/05 101.15 90.20 10.95 9.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/06'7 10815 90.20 10.95 0.00 0.00 20,000 <1 23 360 1.000 <] - -
05/30-3 106" 101.15 90.56 10.59 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/06' 101,15 84.37 12.78 0.80 0.00 7.800 <0.5 6 150 9% <0.5 ” -
12/13/06 101.15  INACCESSIBLE « VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/28:07"7 101,15 9{.42 10,73 0.00 .00 8,500 <0.3 H 210 530 <0.5 - .
65/30/07'" 10815 89.12 12.03 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/87' """ 101,15 87.00 14.15 6.00 0.00 7,200 <5 4 120 49 0.5 - -
MW-10

10/27/88 - - - " - <500 26 13 <5.0 <5.0 - - -
01/05/89 - 89.72 12.64 - . <1,000 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
04/06/89 102.36 90.98 11.38 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 102.36 88.72 13.64 - - <500 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
16/63/89 102.36 28.51 13.83 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 “A).5 - - -
01/04/90 102.36 88.61 13.75 - - <30 0.5 1.1 <13 1.7 - - --
04/03/9¢ 102.36 89.50 12.86 - - <50 <(.5 <).5 <0.5 <05 - - -
07/03/90 102.36 88.93 13.43 - - - - - - - - . -
1 /06590 102.36 87.54 14.82 - - - - - - - - - -
01/14/91 102.36 2838 12.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 - - -
04/03/91 102.36 92.57 9.79 - - - - - - - - - -
47/02/91 102.36 90.08 12.28 e - - - - - . - - -
10/02/91 102.35 87.83 14.53 - - - - - ” - - -
01/02/92 102.36 88.76 13.60 - - <350 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/7/92 102.36 90.53 11.83 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 102.36 88.41 13.95 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 102.36 88.40 13.96 - - - - - - - . - -
03/25/93 102.36 93.91 8.45 - - <50 <13 <0.5 <05 <15 - - -
06/23/93 102.36 91,03 11.60 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 102.36 89.31 13.32 - - - - - - - - -- -
12/02/93 H02.36 $9.36 13.27 - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 102.36 91.51 10.85 - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/94 102,36 - - - - - - - . - - . -

9-0260 x8sMH3R51 10 14 As of 08/29/07




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

VI

WELLIY 7 /i D
sty

DATE. )

MW_10 (cont)

10/04/94 102.36 88.46 13.90 - - - - . - - - - -
11/14/94 102,36 94,56 11.80 - - <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/15/95 102.36 9338 8.98 - - <50 <f).5 <15 <9.5 <().5 - - -
08/04/95 102.36 51.92 10.44 - - <50 <5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/28/95 102.36 88.81 £3.55 - - <50 1.6 0.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 - -
02/20496 102.36 93.84 8.52 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 102.36 93.16 9.20 n - <50 <0.5 <03 <03 0.9 <5.0 - -
0R/27/96 102,36 90.35 12.01 - . <50) <(0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
1172296 102.36 90.84 11.52 - - <50 <05 <13 <05 1.0 <5.0 -- -
(271897 102.36 93.87 £.49 - - <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 102.36 91.43 10.88 - - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 10236 89.07 13.29 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <03 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11725197 102.36 89.06 13.30 - - <3() <0.5 <15 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 102.36 9454 7.82 - - <50 <(.5 <45 <0.5 <B.5 <2.5 - -
05/21/98 102.36 96.22 6.14 - - <50 <415 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <25 - -
08/19/9% 102.36 90.62 11,74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
11/19/98 102.36 88.96 £3.40 - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 132,36 93.94 8.42 - . <50 <f).5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <23 - -
05/10/99 102.36 92,14 10.22 . - <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0 - -
09/02/99 102.36 93.13 9.23 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <3.0 - -
(2/03/00) 102,36 INACCESSIBLE - . -- - - - " - - -
05/09/00 102.36  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - o -
08/12/00 102,36 UNARBLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - v - -
1 1/09-10/00 10236  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - w -
(2/08/01 10236  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING " - - - - -
05/02/01 102,36  UNABLE TO LOCATE « OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
0828401 102.36  UNARLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - w -
11/26/01 102,36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING e - - - - -
02/22/02 102.36  UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - u
05/24/02 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - -
08/29/02 102.36 88.90 13.46 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <4.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
11729/02 102.36 89.30 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <,50 <050 <13 <25 . -
02/28/03 102.36 92.79 9.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/,30/43" 112,36 92.37 9,99 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <(0.5 <0).3 - -
o822/03" 10236 90.54 11.82 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -

G-0260.xIs/H385110 i5 As of 6872947



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELLID/. 0y

DATE -0 e RPN : AR :

MW-18{cont)
11/24-25/03"
02/27/04"7
06/21/04"
08/26/04"7
11/29/04°
02:18/05"
06/16/03"7
08/31/5"
11730/08"7
02/27/06'7
05/30-31/06'7
08/29/06'7
12/13/06"
02/28/07"
05/36/07
08/29/07"

MW.-11

B6/28/89
10/03/84
OH04/90
04/03/90
07/03/%0
HHABG/90
01/04/91
04/03/51
(47102193
10/02/9
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/F3/92
12/03/42
03/25/93
03/08/94

10236 89.42 12.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <0.5 - -
10236 9432 8.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <05 - -
10236 91.65 10.71 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
102.36  88.56 13.80 9.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - o
10236 89.30 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
10236 92.49 9.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
10236 93.08 9.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10236 90.09 1227 0.00 0.00 <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10236 89.44 12.92 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 - -
10236 93.54 8.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <05 " -
10236 94.09 8.27 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <03 <03 <0.5 <0.5 .- -
10236 9053 11.81 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - .
10236 8642 15.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10236 94.14 8.22 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 w -
10236 9187 10.49 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
HI2.36 92.21 10.15 0.00 0.08 <50 <0.5 <5 <{).5 <05 <0.5 -- -

- 85.64 14.33 - » 60,000 36,000 13,000 2,500 12.000 - - -

- 85.36 14.61 - - 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1,300 - - -
99.97 85.42 14.55 - - 82.000 33,000 11,000 2,600 10,000 " - -
99.97 86.15 13.82 . - 78,000 35,000 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
99.97 85.97 14.00 - - 140,000 32,000 12,000 2,100 10,000 - - -
99.97 84.41 15.56 - - - - - - - - - -
99,97 85.09 14.88 0.30 - - - -~ - - - - -
99.97 80.22 10.75 0.21 - 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000 - - -
99.97 86.00 13.97 0,02 - 130,000  27.000 14,000 2,200 12,000 - - ~
99.97 84.37 15.60 - - - - - - - - - -
99.97 85.46 1451 - - 77,600 18.000 14,000 1,900 10,000 - - -
99.97 86.84 13.13 - - - - . - - - - -
99.97 8253 17.04 - - - - - - - - - -
99.57 83.98 15.59 - - - - . - - - - -
99.57 89.51 10.06 - - 110,000 13,000 2,100 5,900 9.800 - - -
99,57 87.87 11.70 - - - - - - - - - -

0-0260 x1s/4385110 16 As of G8/29/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #5-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELL 1D/ T0C,
DATE

MW-11 (cont)

06/13/94 99.57 87.41 12,16 - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 99.57  INACCESSIBLE’ - - - u- - - . - - -
11/14/94 9957 INACCESSIBLE® - - - -- - - - - - -
05/15/93 9957 89.55 10.02 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 99.57 87.75 11.82 - - 33,000 9,400 3.000 1.800 6.100 - " -
11/28/95 96,57 82.85 16.72 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
(2/20/96 99.57 89.57 10.00 - . 22.000 4,500 2,200 560 3,500 <120 - -
03/29/96 99.57 #8.43 1t.14 P - - . . - - - p —
08727196 99.57 86.44 13.13 - - 85,000 10,000 6,600 1,500 £.500 260 - -
11722196 9937 8747 12.10 - - - - - - - - - -
(2/18/97 99.57 90.34 9.23 - - 42,000 7,100 3,100 &30 4200 510 - -
05/23/97 99,57 87.29 £2.28 - - - - - - " - - -
08/04/97 99.57 86.72 £2.83 - - 79.000 14,000 8,400 2,300 9,900 6.900 - -
11/25/97 99,57 85,71 13.86 - - - - - - - - - -
(2/25/98 99.57 82.55 17.02 - - 34,000 5,200 2,200 1,200 4.400 5.000/5,300° - -
05/21/98 9%.57 88.40 11.17 - - - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 9%.57 80.79 18.78 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99.57 81.22 18.33 - - 16,000 1,200 <100 690 1,200 540 - -
02/12/99 99.57 88,13 1142 - - 4.200 580 41 220 470 <50 - -
05/10/99 99,57 27.01 12.56 - - - - - - - - - -
06/432/99 99 57 8483 14,74 - - 5,150 496 43.6 150 403 <250 i -
02/03/00 99.57 87.23 12.34 - - 14,000 3,400 150 £60 1.500 <250 - -
043/00/00"° 59.57 87.24 12.33 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -- -
0802007 99.57 85.52 14.05 0.00 0.00 7.100° 2,900 61 <20 1.200 <100 - -
11/09-10/007 99,57 84.83 14.72 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - .
02/08/01° 99.57 84.68 14.39 0.00 0.00 18, 100" 4,300 146 743 819 <250 - -
ps/02/01" 99.57 8182 15.75 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/28/01" 99,57 §2.55 17.02 0.00 0.00 2,900 600 35 120 91 100 w .
11/26/01"° 9957 84.90 14.67 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - o - -
02/22/02"° 99,57 88.00 11.57 0.00 0.00 7,700 710 61 370 500 <20 - -
05240027 99 .57 84.81 14.76 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08202 9%.57 84.41 15.16 0.00 0.00 14,000 1,300 82 630 919 <20 . -
112902 99.57 84 .82 14.75 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
022843 99,57 87.97 11.60 0.00 0.00 5.100 600 95 150 390 <50 - -
05/30/03 99.57 87.17 12.40 0.00 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

9-0260.xIs/#385410 17 As of 08729/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

S sl Ay R gatlons) by g

MW-11 (cont)

08/22/03"7 99.57 85.14 14.43 0.00 .00 25.000 3,000 980 1,200 2.000 7 o -
11/24-25/03 99.57 84.52 15.05 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/04"" 99.57 89.79 9.78 0.00 .00 1,000 970 370 430 1,100 1 - -
06/21/04 99,57 85.51 14.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/26/04"7 99.57 §4.44 15.13 0.00 0.00 22,000 1,500 790 1.000 2.200 4 - -
11/29/04 99.57 84.75 14.82 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/11/08"7 99,57 87.59 11.98 0.00 0.00 18,000 830 10 680 1.500 1 - -
06/16/05 45957 $7.86 1671 9.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - -
a8/31/05"7 99,57 85.99 13.58 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,200 740 1,100 1,800 4 - -
$11/30/05 99,57 85.51 14.06 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
1227/06" 99.57 88.27 1830 0.00 0.00 18,000 700 340 770 1.300 8 - -
05/30-31/06"" 59.57 89.12 10.45 0.00 6.00 13,000 620 270 700 1,000 7 - -
0820/06"7 99.57 86.78 12,79 04.00 0.00 12,000 540 210 600 560 14 - -
12713067 99.57 87.50 12.07 .00 0.00 13,000 1,100 180 710 490 22 - -
02/28/07 DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING - -
05/30/07"7F 99.57 §7.52 12.05 0.00 0.00 15.000 720 180 1.100 910 12 - -
08/29/07" 99,57 A - . - 13,000 500 370 640 950 22 - -
MW-12

06/28/89 - 85.54 14.10 - - 55,000 30,000 21,000 2,500 19.600 - - -
10/03/89 - 835.34 14.30 - - 170.000 30,000 23,000 2.700 15,000 - - -
010490 99,64 85.29 14.35 - - 180,000 24,000 19,000 2.300 12,000 - - -
04/03/90 99.64 86.05 13.59 . . §9.000 41,000 28,000 3,300 17,000 - - -
07/03/90 99 64 85.87 13.77 - - 170,000 27,000 20,000 2,200 12,000 - - -
11/06/0 99 64 84.45 15.19 0.06 - 110,000 28.000 21,000 2.400 14,000 - - -
01/04/91 99 64 - 14,52 - - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.64 - 10.91 - - — - -~ - - - - -
04/09/91 99.64 - - - . 170,000 39,000 17,000 2.400 14,000 - - -
07/42/91 99 64 - 13.51 - - - - - - - - - -
H/02/91 99,64 - 14.93 - - 170,000 27.000 15,000 2,600 17,000 - - -
01/02/92 99,64 85.19 14.45 - - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 99.64 86.59 13.05 - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99,22 81.83 17.39 - o - - - - " - - ”
12/03/92 9922 $3.88 15.34 - - 2,400,000 19,000 21.000 14,000 11,000 - - -

9-0260.x1s/M385110 i8 As of 08/2%/07



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21993 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, California

WELL

T

sl

Appb) )

Apphy

DATE

MW.12 (cont)

03/25/93 99,22
06/23/93 9922
03/0%/94 99,22
06/13/94 99.22
10/04/94 99,22
11/14/94 99.22
05/15/95 99.22
08/04/95 99.22
11728795 99.22
0220496 9922
(15/29/96 99.22
08/27/6 9922
11/22/96 9922
02/18/97 99.22
05/23/97° 99.22
0804197 9922
11125097 9922
02/25/98 99,22
05/21/98 5922
HR/19/98 99.22
11/19/98 99.22
(12712499 99.22
05/10/99 99.22
09/02/99 99,22
234600 99.22
05/0%/00" 99.22
08/02/00'F 99.22
1H/09-10/00"7 96.22
02/08/01" 99.22
050201 9922
08/28/01" 99,22
11726/01"° 99,22
02/22/02" 99.22
05/24/02" 99,22
08/29/02'° 9922

G-02060.x1s/#385110

88.85
87.01
87.27
86.87

10.37
12.21
11.95
12.35

INACCESSIBLE?
INACCESSIBLE?

89,16
87.62
82.59
88.12
87.74
86.72
86.30
90.02
87.22
86.64
§3.30
§1.01
88.04
80.82
£1.24
84.27
86.75
85.37
86.77
86.96
85.37
84.73
84.43
83.49
82.16
84.27
87.43
§4.42
§4.24

13,06
11.66
16.63
1110
11.48
12.50
1292
0.20

12.60
12,58
13.92
18.21

1H18
18.40
17.98
14.95
12.47
13.85
1245
12.26
13.85
14.49
14.79
1373
17.86
14.95
.79
14.80
14.98

0.00
0.40
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.060
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
€.00
(.00
0.00
0.00

110,000 30,000 16,000
62,000 6.600 6,900
<50 <0.5 <0.5
110,000 26.000 22.000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
120,000 18,000 18,000
160,000 24,000 22,000
130,000 27.000 22,000
130,000 23,060 28.000
200.000° 53,000 31,000
150,000 14,000 16,000
68,000 15,600 10,000
72.600 9,920 8,100
27.000* 7.800 4.000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
46,400 9,530 5,470
94,000 8,720 1,630
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
5,000 770 7
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
52,000 5,200 4,500

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

19

<}

1.240

<2,500

150

1800

12,000

©.940

<0.5

12,000

11000

11,000

15,000
13,000
30,000

8.300

j—
ol
=)

6,200
11,000
35.000

66.000/69,0007

14.000

15.800/32.5007

As of (8/29/07



Table 1 -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analvtical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

sy (S

MW-12 {cont)

11729102 9922 84.69 14.53 0.00 0.00 40,000 4,500 3.800 1,100 7.000 1.000 - -
02/28/03 99,22 87.81 11.41 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03"7 99.22 86.97 12.25 0.00 0.00 46,000 4300 3,100 1.400 7.500 670 - -
08/22/03 99.22 85.16 14.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/24-25/03" 99,22 84.62 14.68 0.00 0.00 45.000 5,200 3,100 1,400 8,400 480 - -
02/27/04 99.22 88.16 11.06 (.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/21/04" 99.22 85.39 13.83 0.00 0.00 53,000 6,100 5.400 1,800 11,000 370 - -
08/26/04 99.22 5.30 13.92 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - .
11/29/64"7 99.22 85.70 13.52 0.00 0.00 62,000 7,300 5,700 1,600 12,000 370 - -
02/11/05 9922 38.35 10.87 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/16/05'7 99,22 $8.20 .02 0.00 0.00 49.000 3,400 4,100 1,600 7,900 180 - -
H8/31/05 99,22 86.76 12.46 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11730/05 $9.22  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - - - -
02/27/06 99.22 88.26 10.96 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
(457303110671 99.22 89.05 19.17 0.00 0.00 54,000 3,800 4,900 1,900 6.400 230 - -
08/29/06" 99.22 86.83 12.39 0.00 0.00 63.000 3,300 4,900 1.400 5,900 210 - -
12/13/06"7 99.22 87.27 11.95 0.00 0.00 70,000 6.200 10000 1,900 8.600 230 - -
02/28/07 DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING . -
05/30/07' 7" 9922 87.42 11.80 0.00 0.00 71.000 3.500 6,700 1,500 3,900 150 - -
08/29:07" 99,22 . LA - - 58,000 5,200 8,800 1,500 7,400 120 - -
MW.13

06/28/89 - 85.25 13.22 - - 54,000 12,000 10,000 1,900 15.000 - - -
10/03/89 - 84.93 13.54 - - 120,000 10,000 10,000 2,300 15,000 - - -
O1/04/90 98 .47 84.83 13.64 " - 87.000 6,800 10,000 2,000 12,000 - - -
04/03/90 98.47 85.52 12.95 - -- 53,000 12,000 14,000 2,900 17,000 - - -
07/03/90 98.47 $5.42 13.05 - - 50,000 8,400 11,000 2,000 11,000 - - -
11/06/90 98.47 84.35 14.12 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 98.47 84.42 14.05 - - 72,000 5.500 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
(04/03/91 98.47 87.06 11.41 - - - - - - ” - - --
07/02/91 98.47 85.30 13.17 - - 126,000 12,000 13,000 2.500 14,000 - - -
10/02/91 98.47 84.23 14.24 - - - - - - - . - -
01/:2/92 98.47 84.34 14.13 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
04407792 98,47 85,41 13.06 - - - - - . - - - -

9-0260.xIs/H385 140 20 As of G8/29/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELLID/

DATE e ) g e i) (ppb) s (ppb) L (pph) C{ppb) i pph)

MW-13 (cont}

08/13/92 98.47 84.21 14.26 - - 84.000 7.400 1,000 2.600 13,000 . - -
12/03/02 08 47 83.65 14.82 s . - — - - . - -- -
{13/253/93 98.47 87.74 10.73 -- - 97.000 5,200 2500 7.200 12,000 e - -
(46/23/93 98.47 86.50 11.97 e B - - - e - - . w
0921193 98,47 85.39 13.08 - e 80,000 7,600 9,060 2,900 14,000 - - -
12/02/93 98.47 85.02 £3.45 - - . i - - - - - -
03/08/94 98.47 86.72 11.75 - - 78,000 5,300 7,600 2.608 10,000 - - -
06/13/94 98.47 86,17 12.30 v - . - . - - - - -
14/04/94 98.47 84.29 1418 - - 39,000 2.300 2,700 850 4,600 - - -
F1/14/04 98.47 85.85 12.62 - - _— - - — - . - -
05/15/95 08.47 B8.54 9.93 - - - — v - - - ™ -
{(8/04/95 98.47 87.39 11,08 - - 47,000 7,700 10,060 2,900 10,060 - - .
11/28/95 98.47 85.52 12.95 m -- SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/96 98.47 88.61 9.86 - - 39,000 3,500 3,500 2.900 8.800 <120 - e
05/29/96 98.47 %817 10.30 - - - . - - - - - -
(R/27/96 98.47 86,50 §11.97 - e 65,000 3.500 2,800 2.200 6,900 200 - -
11/22/96 98.47 86.76 11.71 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 98.47 £9.31 916 - - 69,000 4,500 4,100 2,500 7.900 310 - .
05/23/97 98.47 86.91 11.56 - - - - - . - - - -
08/04/97 98,47 86.32 12.15 - - 61,000 5,700 5.100 3,600 9,200 230 - -
11/25/97 9847 85.35 13.12 - " - - - - - - - -
(2/25/98 98.47 87.96 10,51 - -- 42,000 3.800 1,040 2.000 5.000 <250 e -
05/28/98 98.47 89,12 9.35 - - - - - - - -- -- e
OR/19/98 G8.47 84.47 14.00 - - 37,600 1.600 440 1.900 4,500 <230 i -
H 1998 98,47  INACCESSIBLE - P - - - i - - - -
02/12/99 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - - - wm - - - - - -
03/26/99 48 47 89.17 9.30 wu - 340,800 473 101 1430 2,800 106 - -
05/10/99 98.47 87.74 .73 -- war - - - e - - - --
{19/02/99 98 .47 87.48 10.99 - - 87.000 2,610 19,100 1,510 12,000 <2,30{} - -
2/03/00 98.47 88.02 10.45 - - 2,900 260 16 200 340 68 - -
(3/09/04 98.47 87.95 10.52 (.00 0.00 e - - - - - - e
08/02/04 08.47 86.69 11.78 4.0 (.00 1.6{}0g 15 4.1 7.3 160 <13 - -
F1/09-10/040 98.47 86.18 12.29 0.00 0.00 - - - - - e - -
02/08/01 98.47 85.76 12,71 0.00 0.00 - - - e - - - -
(5/02/01 08.47 84 98 13.49 0.00 0.60 wn -- — - - - - -

9-(126(. x1s/H3851 10 21 As of 08/29/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
219935 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

M'W-13 (cont)

O8/28/01 98.47 DRY - - - - - - -
11726401 Y847 DRY - - — - - - -
062/22/02 098.47 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL e o - -
05/24/02 98.47 86.66 12.4% 0.00 0.60 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -~
08/29/02 98.47 85.57 12.90 0.0 0.060 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
11/29/02 98.47 85.86 12.61 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY e
02/28/03 98.47 88.48 9.99 0,00 0.00 340 <3.0 0.94 0.52
05/30/03 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - m— -
08722037 98.47 86.47 12.00 0.60 0.00 770 10 2 8
14/24-25/03 98.47 85,85 12.62 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
02/27/04" 98.47 87.94 10.53 0.60 0.00 2.300 27 7 14
06/21/04 R .47 86.24 12.23 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
08/26/04 9847 85.25 13.22 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
11/29/04 98.47  DRYY AT 1350 FEET - - - - -- -
02/11/05 98.47 85.63 12.84 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUFE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
06/16/05 08.47 38.28 10.19 £.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --
GR/31/05 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - = =
11/30/05 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -
02/27/06 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - UNABLE TO LOCATE - - -- -
05/30-31/06 98.47 UNABLE TO LOCATE = - - - - -
08/29/06 98.47  UNABLE TO LOCATE - -- - - -- -
12/13/66 98.47 86.66 11.81 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY =
02/28/07"7 98.47 88.36 10,11 0,00 0.00 14,000 3t 100 726
05/30/07 98.47 86.83 11.64 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
08/20/07" 98.47 85.49 12.98 0.00 0.00 14,000 41 380 810
MW-14
08/29/90 - 78.29 2139 - - 970 4.0 2.0 0.7
F1/06/90 - 78.06 21.62 - - 920 10 [0 4.0
01/04/91 99.68 77.99 2169 - -~ 1,000 <f.3 4.0 26
0403/ 1 99.68 BO.13 19.53 e P 1,200 380 6.0 7.0
07/02/91 99.68 78.75 20.93 - -- 460 27 1.0 1.2
10702/91 99.68 78.16 2152 = = 480 6.7 0.8 1.4
61/02/92 99.08 78.25 2143 - = L1030 24 1.5 6.2
90260 x1sH385110 22

2.0
9.0
42
8
1.0
1.8
18

As of 08729707



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELL ID
DATE » v

(msh)

S

MW-14 (cont)

04/07/92 99.68 78.32 21.36 - - 290 <05 t4 <0.5 1.2 - - -
08/13/92 99.68 78.61 21.07 - - 370 10 1.2 <(.5 0.9 - - -
12/03/92 99,68 78.01 21.67 - - 230 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/25/93 99.68 80.63 19.03 - - 390 57 2.1 1.3 1.7 . - -
06/23/93 99.68 79.74 19.94 - - 4,400 460 220 16 62 - - -
09/21/3 9968 79.03 20.65 - - 630 8.7 1.7 32 12 - - -
12/02/93 99.68 78.63 21.05 - - 900 0.8 7.0 3.0 7.0 - - -
03/08/94 99,68 79.63 20.05 - - 1,700 24 7.7 5.6 14 - - -
06/13/94 99 68 79,47 20.21 - - 750 0.8 8.0 32 5.7 - - -
H/04/94 99 68 78.98 20.70 - - 130 3.4 5.4 <3 2.0 - - -
11/14/94 99.68 79.68 20.00 - - 9,900 620 1,600 120 920 - - -
(5/15/95 99.68 81.19 18.49 - - <50 <d).5 <0.§ <0.5 <15 - - -
08/04/95 99.68 80.30 19.38 - - 1,000 170 58 6.6 20 - - -
1172895 99 68 79.35 2033 - - 1,500 300 72 65 190 <6.0 - -
02/20/96 99,68 82.72 16.96 - - 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
03/29/96 99.68 8110 18.58 —- - 1,600 170 39 5.0 21 6.3 - -
08/27/96 99,68 79.%9 19.79 . - 80 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 S -
11/22/96 99,68 80,13 19,55 - - 620 49 13 7.2 22 210 S -
02/18/47 99.68 32.37 17.31 - - 190 14 9.6 3.1 15 <5.0 . -
05/23/97 99.68 80.12 19.56 - - 130 18 16 3.4 1’7 <5.0 - -
08A¥/97 99 68 79.80 19.88 - - 200 8.3 79 a1 10 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 99 68 79.91 19.77 . - 530 42 62 10 37 <5.0 - .
02/25/9% 59 68 85.40 14.28 - - 220 26 10 7.0 22 23 - -
D5/21/9% 99 63 81.90 1778 - - 8,300 1,400 48 29 59 <50 - -
08%/19/9% 99.68 80.35 19.33 - - 7,900 610 350 51 300 <250 - -
11/19/98 99.68 79.40 20.28 - - 87 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 27 - -
02/12/99 99,68 81,36 18.32 - - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/10/99 99.68 80.57 19,1 - - 1,930 254 412 6.71 23 76.4/<5.07 - -
09/02/99 99,68 79.57 201 . - 647 38.1 143 <0.5 1.32 10.8 - -
02/03/00 9%.68 80.80 18.88 - - UNABLE TO SAMPLE - - - - - -
05/19/60 99 68 80.99 18.69 0.00 0.00 370° 9.7 22 1.3 1.5 i3 - -
08/02/00 9968 79.99 19.69 0.00 0.00 go' 1.2 1.8 0.85 1.2 3.1 - .
11/09- /0 99.68 79,49 20.19 0.00 0.00 923 <0.500 0.921 <0.500 <0500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 99.68 79.01 20.67 0.00 .00 728" 33.7 <35.00 <5.00 <5.00 <25.0 o .
05/02/01 99.68 79.68 20.00 0.00 .00 338 3.28 <5.00 <300 <5.00 135 - -

9-0260.xIs/#385810 23 As of 08729/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

S0 Gallons) 1 () (e k) by k)

MW.-14 (cont)

08/28/01 99,68 79.06 20.62 0.00 0.00 83" 17 0.64 <0.50 <4.50 2.6 - -
112601 99.68 79.13 20.53 0.00 0.00 240 28 <{1.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25 - -
02/22/42 99.68 80.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 4,000 460 140 55 51 <20 - -
05/24/02 9968 79.98 19.70 0.00 .00 5.800 380 360 61 340 <20 - -
08/29/02 99.68 79.16 20.52 0.00 0.00 360 14 0.98 <f).50 2.3 <25 - .
11/29/02 99.68 78.98 20,70 0.00 0.00 1.400 32 I8 0.62 2.6 <2.5 - -
02/28/03 99 .68 80.41 19.27 §.00 0.00 320 <5.0 (.64 <050 <13 <10 - -
03/30/0377 99 68 80.58 19.10 0.00 0.00 560 150 7 4 8 <0.5 - -
08/22/03" 99 .68 79.96 19.72 0.00 0.00 690 <{.5 <0.5 .5 0.6 <0.5 - -
11724-25/03"7 99.68 79.10 20.58 0.00 0.00 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
02/27/04" 99,68 80.48 19.20 0.80 0.00 330 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/21/04" 9% 68 79.66 20.02 0.00 0.00 <50 i <0.5 <0.3 1 <0.5 - -
08/26/04'7 99 68 79.08 20.60 0.00 .00 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/04" 99 68 79.16 20.52 0.00 0.00 57 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/11/08"7 99 68 80,10 19.58 0.00 .00 160 <(1.5 <).5 Q.5 <(.5 0.5 . -
06/16/05"7 99,68 80,94 18.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <,5 <05 <{}.3 <f).5 <(0.5 - -
08/31/05"7 99.68 80.03 19.63 0,00 0.00 <30 <{.5 <{,5 <0.5 <5 <0(.5 - -
11/30/03 9968 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/27/06 99.68 INACCESSIBLE - WELL BOX FLOODED - - - - - - - -
05/30-31/06"" 99,68 81.57 18.11 0.00 0.00 630 41 17 9 21 <03 . -
08/29/06" 99.68 %0.34 19.34 0.00 £.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0).5 - -
12713067 99.68 80.50 19.18 0.00 0.00 97 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.3 <05 - -
02/28/07"" 99.68 81.30 18.38 0.00 0.00 <50) <0.3 <0.5 <13 <0.5 <5 - w
a5/30/07"7 99 .68 79.77 19.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <{.3 <05 <0.3 <0.3 - -
08/29/07" 99.68 79.39 20.29 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 0.8 T 0.5 - -
MW-15

08/29/90 - 79.48 16.58 - - 2,000 26 2.0 72 110 - - -
1 H/06/40 - 78.63 17.43 - - 1,300 40 5.0 45 63 - - -
01/04/91 96,06 79.69 16.37 - - 1,700 46 2.8 58 86 - - -
0443/91 96.06 83.60 12.46 - - 2,100 74 0.8 44 85 - -
§7H2/91 96.06 79.53 16.53 - - 1,700 39 <(.5 35 46 - - -
10/02/91 96.06 78.73 17.33 - - 1,100 50 <{1§ 40 33 - - -
01/02/92 96.06 79.60 16.46 - - 1,300 51 (.5 30 30 - - -

90260 xIs/4385110 24 As of 08/29/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-15 (cont)

04/07/92 96.06 81.36 1470 . - 2,600 98 <5.0 64 36 - - -
08/13/92 96.06 79.34 16.72 - - 410 55 <0.5 35 2.8 - - -
F2A13/92 96.06 78.63 17.43 - - 1,000 64 0.9 22 44 - - -
03/25/93 96,06 82.73 13.33 - - 1,300 26 52 0.7 1.7 . - -
06123193 56.06 80.83 15.23 - - 7,300 34 <0.5 85 160 - - -
(9/21/93 96.06 79.74 16.32 - - 1,500 39 <0.5 32 33 - - -
12/02/93 96.06 79.49 16.57 - " 990 28 4.0 8.0 10 - - .
03/08/94 96.06 §1.45 14.61 - - 3,400 44 4.0 28 53 - - .
10/04/94 96.06 79.58 16.48 - - 310 11 10 2.2 12 . - -
F1/14/94 96,06 81.86 14.20 - - 450 27 2.4 2.2 42 - - -
05/15/95 96.06 82.68 13.38 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .- -
OR/04/95 96.06 81.15 14.91 - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.3 0.8 - - -
11/28/95 96.06 79.94 16.12 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.60 - -
0272096 96.06 85.08 10.98 - - 1,600 25 0.5 20 38 16 - .
05/29/96" 96.06 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 96.06 80162 15.44 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 07 <5.0 - -
£1/22/96 96.06 $1.57 14.49 s - 1.500 4 <05 6.1 12 7.2 - -
02/18/97 96.06 83.89 12.17 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <3 <5.0 e .
(15123197 96.06 81.03 15.03 - - 130 20 9.7 0.9 1.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 96.06 R0.58 15.48 - s 60 1.3 <0.5 <0.3 b <5.0) - -
112597 96.06 80.67 15.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <03 <50 - -
02/25/98 96.06 89.53 6.53 . - 4,300 27 <10 37 46 <50 - -
05/21/98 96.016 £3.09 12.97 - - 430 5 <0.5 23 1.2 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 96.06 31.16 14.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (0.5 <25 - -
11/19/98 96.06 80.01 16.05 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
02/12/99 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - - - . - - - . . -
(35/10/99 96.06 81.67 14.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <05 <5.0/<2.07 - o
09/02/99 96.06 80.53 15.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - .
02/03/00 96.06 83.82 12.24 - - 480 2.5 <10 2.6 1.4 <5.0 - .
05/09/60 96.06 82.41 13.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.3 . -
0R/02/00 96.06 81.04 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
F1/09-10/00 96.06 80.54 15.52 0.00 0.00 <50,0 <0.500 <0500 <(0.500 <0500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 96.06 80.36 15.70 0.00 0.00 92.6" 0.804 <0.500 <0.500 <().500 <2.50 - .
05/02/01 96.06 81.44 14.62 0.00 0.00 <50.0" 0.830 <5.00 <5.00 5.94 <0500 - -
0872801 96.06 80.15 15.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELL 1D/ 0 10

DATE oo i ) sl ) L (gatlons) - pph) s ppt) ) (ppb)

MW-15 (cont)

£1/26/01 96,446 80.65 15.41 0.00 .00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <23 - -
02/22/02 96.06 82.51 13.35 0.00 0.00 99 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
05/24/02 96.06 81.45 14.61 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 <1.3 <25 - -
N8/29/02 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
11/29/02 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - . " - -
02/28/03 96,06 81.80 14.26 0.00 0.00 <56 <4150 <0150 <0150 <1.5 <25 - -
05/30/03" 96.06 R1.86 14.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/03"7 96.06 81.00 15.06 .00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
14/24.25/03 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/27/64"7 96.06 £5.59 10.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/21/04"7 96.06 80.88 15.18 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 - -
08/26/04" 9666 80.74 15.32 6.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
£1/29/04'7 96.06 30.58 15.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <(1.3 <15 <5 <0.5 <5 - -
02/11/05"7 96.06 8217 13.89 9.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <05 <0.5 <3 . -
a6/16/05"7 96 416 82.11 11.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <B.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
DR/AA1/0S 96.06  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
11/30/05'7 96.06 80.34 15.72 4.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/06" 96.06 82.57 }3.49 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <(.5 <0.5 - -
05/30-3 106" 96.06 23,08 12.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/29/06" 98.06 81.51 14.55 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - -
12/13/06" 96.06 82.38 13.68 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - .
02/28/7" 96.06 £3.98 12.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
05/30/07"7 96.06 §0.82 15.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <3 - -
08/29/07"7 96.06 80.35 15.71 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-16

08/29/90 - 771.26 20.89 - - 11,000 6,000 51 1,100 20 - - -
11/06/90 - 76.88 21.27 - - 15.000 6,300 340 1,300 540 - - -
{11/04/91 98.15 76.52 21.63 - - 16,000 6,800 820 L300 1,500 - - -
04/03/91 98.15 78.83 19.32 - - 45,000 7.300 2,200 1.800 4,900 - - --
07/02/91 98.15 7747 20.68 - - 30,000 6,400 530 1,500 1,800 - - -
10/02/91 98.15 76.97 2518 - . 24,000 4,600 450 1,400 1.600 - -
01/02/92 98.15 76.85 2130 - - 20,000 4700 240 1200 . 110D - - -
04/07/92 98.15 77196 20,19 - - 40,000 5,000 980 1,100 2,100 - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

219935 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

i

{ppb

MW-16 {cont)

08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
B6/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/48/04
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
nR/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/58
08/19/98
11/19/98
042/12/99
05/14499
09/02/99
02/43/00
5/069/00
08/02/00
11/09-10/08
02/08/01
05/02/01
H8/28/01
11/26/0%

96,15
9915
99.15

90260 xis/MIR5110

77.38
76.71
79.32
78.43
7777
77.31
77.88
77.57
78.03
79.99
78.85
77.73
81,75
79.61
78,73
78.79
80.93
18.67
78.43
78.42
84.13
80.24
78.90
77.85
80.24
79.02
78.16
79.50
80.58
79.57
79.13
78.56
79.44

20.77
21.44
18.83
19.72
20.38
20.84
20.27
20.58
2012
18.16
19.30
20.42
16.40
18.54
19.42
19.36
17.22
19.48
19,72
19.73
14.02
1791
19.25
20.30
17.91
19.13
19.99
18.65
18.57
19.58
20.02
20.59
19.71

0.00
.00
0.0
0.00
0.00

INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER
INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER

17,000
39.000
39.000
29,000
36,000
28,000
35,000
39,000
26,000

<50
23.000
38,000
46.000
54,000
45,000
36,000
62,000
32,000
26,000
38,000
60,000
71,000
40,000
51,000
11,000
52,300
26,600
47.000
15,000°
10.000°
5,580

25,400"

45,600

27

4,500
4,604
5.500
6,600
6,300
5.600
6,500
9,700
5,500
<0.5
6,200
6,200
6,600
6,300
4,100
3,500
5,800
4,000
3,300
3.900
6,400
5,100
2,300
2,900
1,100
4,100
1,400
5,600
996
1,100
334
1,340
2,130

360
1.100
690
1.400
1,200
900
1.000
1,300
690
<0.5
1.500
1,800
2,400
2.200
1,600
1,400
2,200
1,900
2,100
2,400
2,200
2.300
1,700
2,200
810
2,430
1480
3.000
00
1,000
530
1,380
<2,500

250
<1000
560
<250
<1,000
139
T08/<66,7
<500
450
419
<E30
13.6
350
13.3

As of D8/29/7




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE 5o iy gl gallons) o ppb) pB). k) by pph) s ppb)y {ppb,

MW-16 (cont)

02/22/02 99.15 20.03 19,10 0.00 0.00 32,600 1,300 110 1.800 6,100 <50 - -
05/24/02 99.15 79.65 19.30 0.00 0.00 13,000 590 29 8390 1.000 <20 - -
08/29/12 9515 78.94 20.21 0.00 0.00 9,800 500 28 670 430 <10 - .
11729402 99,15 78.66 20.49 0.00 0.00 23,000 1,600 110 1,200 3,400 <10 - -
02/28/03 99.15 79.97 19.18 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,300 90 1,000 3.300 <100 - -
083/30/0317 99.15 80.34 18.81 (.00 0.00 47,000 2,100 160 2,000 8.100 <3 - -
08/22/03" 99,15 79.59 19.56 0.00 0,00 25.000 1,300 94 1.200 3.200 p) - -
11/24-25/03"7 99.15 78.77 20,38 0.00 0.00 13.000 660 47 800 950 4 . -
027274047 9915 82.32 16.83 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,000 70 1.000 3,100 3 -- -
06/21/04"7 9913 £2.93 16.22 0.00 $.00 11,000 780 23 680 530 7 - -
08/26/04"7 99.15 78.90 20.25 0.00 0.00 7,600 540 16 450 100 8 - -
1172970477 99,15 78.83 20.32 .00 0.00 71,600 370 15 370 310 6 - -
02/11/05"7 99.15 79.77 19.38 0.00 0.00 42,000 1,800 120 1,800 6,900 3 - -
06/16/05" 99.15 80.52 18.63 0.00 0.00 2,000 170 13 170 250 4 - -
08/31/05" 99.15 79,72 19.43 0.00 0.00 30,000 1,800 100 1.800 5,700 3 - -
1130057 99.15 78.88 20.27 0.00 0.00 8.600 370 27 400 620 8 - .
02/27/06" 9915 80.22 18.93 0.00 0.00 4,600 110 9 120 220 7 - -
05/30-31/06'7 99,13 £1.03 18.12 0.00 4,00 13.000 590 < 860 1,400 3 - -
08/29/06'7 99.15 80.04 19.11 0.00 0.00 14,000 470 38 480 1,300 2 - -
12/13/06" 99.15 80.08 19.07 0.00 0.00 17,000 590 43 360 1.600 5 - -
02/28/07" 99.15 81.09 18.06 0.00 0.00 15.000 510 42 560 1,600 5 - -
nsim7 99.15 79.51 19.64 0.00 0.00 11.000 440 28 470 510 7 - -
08/29/07" 99,15 79.33 19.82 .00 0.00 6,200 320 14 250 120 6.00 - -
MW.7

08/13/92 - 82.70 23.30 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.§ <05 - - -
12/03/92 - 81.26 24,74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - "
013/25/93 106.00 83.86 22.14 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - - -
06/23/93 106.00 82.98 23.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 L0 - - .
09/21/93 106.00 82.91 23.09 - - <50 0.5 <0.3 <().3 <0.8 - - -
12/02/93 116.00 $2.63 23.37 - - - - - - - - - -
03/8/94 106.00 83.17 22.83 - -- <50 (0.5 <0.3 <0).5 <0.3 - -
06/13/94 106.00 $3.38 22.62 - - <50 1.2 1.1 <15 0.9 - . -
10/04/94 106.00 83.00 23.00 -- -- 62 8.0 2.9 0.7 3t - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELLID/ - TOC T GWE T UDTW. L USPHTL REMOVED - TPHAG. IUB T R K MITBR L U EDE
DATE . - -

RSO SO i) S (L2 L) ellons) by e {ppb) PR hpb), P

MW-17{cont)

11/14/94 106.00 82.97 23.03 - - 550 22 120 8.9 84 - - -
05/15/93 106.00 84.28 21.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
08/04/95 106.00 83.63 2237 - - <50 0.5 <05 <03 <0.5 - - -
11/28/95 106.00 22.03 2297 - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 0.5 <0.6 - -
02/20/96 106.00 24.22 21.78 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3.0 - -
05/29/96 106.00 4428 21.72 . - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <05 <(.5 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 106.00 83.57 22.43 - - <30 <0.5 <{1.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 106.00 83.18 22.82 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
02/18/97 106.00 84.69 21031 - - 140 34 11 1.6 7.7 71 - -
05/23/97 106.00 83.75 2225 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 106.00 83.47 22.53 - -- <30 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 106.00 83.09 22.91 - - <50) <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 106.08 86.37 19.63 - - <50) 1.8 2.3 1.3 4.2 15 - o
05/21/98 106.00 95.39 10.6] - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 106.00 84.26 21.74 - - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.% <25 - -
H1/19/08 106.00 83.64 2236 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
02/12/99 106.00 84.16 21.84 - - <50 <@.5 <{).5 <0.3 0.5 <25 - -
05/10/99 106.00 84.55 21.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0 e -
09/02/99 196.00 81.54 22.46 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <3.0 - -
02/3/00 11600 83.81 22.19 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/69/00 §06.00 84.21 21.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
08/02/00 106.00 83.76 22.24 0.00 0.00 <&() <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <0150 2.5 - -
11/09-10/08 106.00 83.43 2257 0.00 0.00 <1000 <i0.0 <10.0 <10.0 <i0.0 <500 . -
02/08/01 106.00 23.18 22.82 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 106.00 83.52 2248 0.00 0.00 55.8 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 - .
08/28/01 106.00 83.05 2295 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - -
11/26/01 106.00 82.92 23.08 0.00 0.00 <5() <0.50 <050 <(0.50 <b.3 <23 - -
02422002 106.00 §3.97 22.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
05424402 106.00 83.84 22.16 0.00 0.00 <50 (.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
08/29/02 196.00 82.27 23.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <(1,50 <0.50 <(1.50 <15 <2.5 - -
F1/29/02 106.00 83.02 2298 0.00 .00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <25 - -
02/28/03 106.00 84.02 71.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <1.5 <25 " -
05:30/03" 106.00 84.15 21.85 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <15 <01.5 <45 <0.5 - e
ag/22/03" 106.00 83.52 22.48 0.60 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <.5 - -
11/24-25/03" 106.00 83.16 22.84 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELLID
DATE oo

g sy )

CGW!

MW-17(cont)
0212704
06/21/04"
08/26/04"7
1/29/04"
02/11/05"7
06/16/05'7
08/31/05"
1136087
02/27/06"7
05/30-31/06"7
08/29/06"
1201300677
p228/07"
0s/30/07"
08/29/07"

MW-18
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
0B/E9/08
F1/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
B2/03/00
05/09/00
08/02/60
11/09-103/00
02/08/01
05/62/01
OR/28/01
126101

106.00 84.07 21.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - o
106.00 83.68 22.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - -
106.00 82.91 23.09 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
£06.00 83.21 22.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
106,00 84.03 21.97 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <().5 <015 <0.5 1 - -
106.00 84.72 2128 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
106,00 83.95 22.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.7 - -
106.00 83.45 22.55 0.06 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
106.00 84.44 21.56 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
£06.00 85.26 20.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 1 - o
106.00 84.18 21.82 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 <f.3 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 - -
106,00 83.36 22.64 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <0.5 (.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
106.00 83.63 22.37 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 - -
106.00 83.34 22.66 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - o
106.00 82.99 23.01 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0).5 - -
- - 16.60 - - 66,000 8,600 6,100 2,800 £2.000 190 - -
- - 16.22 . - 90,000 8,500 6,000 3.400 14,000 1,200 - -
- - £2.75 - - 60.000 6.600 4,000 2,300 11,000 <120 - -
- - 15.24 - - 70,000 4,700 1,800 1,700 9,600 880 - -
- - 16.34 - - 93,000 4,900 1,700 2,100 9,000 <250 - -
- - 17.13 - w 62,000 5.600 2,300 2,700 12,000 1,800 - -
o . 16.08 - - 48,000 3,700 2,400 1,900 8,800 1,900 - -
- - 14,98 - - 54,700 3,250 1,770 1,900 7,570 1,270/<66.7" - -
- - 15.86 - - 34,400 2,120 1,230 1,420 5,460 <5060 - -
- - 15.91 - - 46,000 2.500 1,100 1,900 8,800 <1,000 - -
- - 13.93 0.00 0.00 30,000 1,400 410 440 4,700 £,300 . -
- - 15.25 0.00 0.00 22.000° 1,200 480 1,400 5,800 <130 - -
- - 15.85 0.00 0.00 29,500 1,130 474 2,020 6,270 333 - -
- - 16.27 0.60 0.00 61,600™ 1700 <3500 2,690 3.110 <2,500 - -
- - 16.15 0.00 0.00 57,800 1,040 104 <2,500 6,670 20.1 - ~
- . 17.03 0.00 0.00 32,000" 1,200 370 2,100 5,600 790 - .
- - 16.64 0.00 0.00 41,000 780 320 1,800 5.600 <200 . -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELL D/ ) D
DATE, : ‘:: :f::‘: oo :E o R 7

MW-18(cont)

02/22/02 -- - 14.93 0.00 0.00 44,000 950 270 1,300 3,900 <100 . -
03/24/02 - - 15.92 0.00 0.00 36.000 1,200 460 1,600 4,800 <50 - -
(%/29/02 - - 16.56 0.00 0.00 37,000 970 520 1,900 4,800 <50 - -
11/29/02 - - 16.51 0.00 0.00 36,000 710 350 - 1,900 5,300 <20 - -
02/28/03 - -- 14.53 0.00 0.00 19,000 350 130 270 2.500 <200 - -
05/30/63"7 -- . 14.56 0.00 0.00 29,000 390 110 896 2,700 <3 - -
08/22/03"7 - - 14.70 0.00 4.00 17.000 270 67 600 1,700 <1 - -
11/24.25/03"7 - - 16.39 .00 0.00 23,000 320 39 980 2.100 <1 - -
02127/04" -- - 13.77 0.00 0.00 18.000 200 29 310 1,400 <1 - -
06/21/04" - - 15.35 0.00 0.00 30,000 380 40 1.700 2,800 <3 - -
08/26/04" - - 16.69 0.00 0.00 25.000 360 27 1,100 1.800 <3 - -
18729/04" - - 16.45 0.00 0.00 27,000 380 30 1.200 1,900 <2 - -
p2/11/05"7 -- - 14.48 0.00 0.00 26,000 450 44 1.600 2.500 <1 - -
06/16/03 . - 14.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/31/05"7 - - 15.08 0.00 0.00 27,000 440 57 1,900 2,400 <3 - .
11730405 . - 16.01 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02127106 - - 13.63 0.00) 0.00 31,000 440 81 1,500 1,900 <1 - -
05/30-31/06 - v 12.96 0,00 000  SAMPLED SEMIEI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
0829706 - - 14.85 0.00 0.00 28.000 270 49 1600 1.500 <3 - -
12/13/06 - - 15.11 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . -
02/28/07"7 - - 13.37 0.60 0.00 27.000 280 61 1,400 1,400 <3 - -
05/30/07 - - 15.13 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMIANNUALLY - - o - -
08/29/07" - - 16.14 0.00 0.00 26,000 200 42 1,700 1,600 <5 - -
MW-19

05/30-31/06' 717 -- - 10.68 0.00 0.00 3.100 94 170 59 310 130 - -
08/29/06" - - 12.62 0.00 .00 13,000 1,900 480 150 870 120 - -
12/13/06" - - 12.26 0.00 .00 3.800 1,600 100 18 360 88 - -
n2/28/07"7 - -- 10.24 .00 0.00 3,100 480 17 3 170 83 - -
03/30/07 - - 12.71 0.00 0.00 25.000 7,800 160 31 450 63 - -
08/29/07" -- - 14.02 0.00 0.00 25,000 8,900 170 34 390 56 - -

9-0260.x1s4385110 31 As of 08729/07



TFable 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21993 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

- :..'G\VZ'L"

WELL D/

DATE g sty ) ) (allons).

P-1

08/13/92 - 76.41 10.02 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 -- 75.63 10.80 o - -— - — — . . - —
03/25/93 86.43 77.48 £.95 - - - - - - - - - -
(2718057 86.43 77.23 9.20 0.00 0.00 110 4 0.6 <0.5 0.3 10 - -
06716087 86.43 78.06 8.37 0.00 0.00 33 <(),5 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 7 - --
08/31/05" NP §6.43 77.48 8.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 9 - -
11/30/05"7 86.43 76.57 986 0.00 $4.00 60 <0.3 <6.5 <43 <0).3 13 - -
92/27106'7 86.43 77.48 8.5 0.00 6.00 310 31 0.9 | 1 7 - -
08/30-31/06"7 NP 8643 78.23 220 0.00 0.00 84 3 0.6 <0.5 0.7 4 - -
08/29/06 86,43  INACCESSIBLE - UNABLE TO GET ACCESS - - - - - - -
12/13/06" 86.43 77.30 9.13 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 5 - -
p22807" 86.43 771.82 8.61 0.00 .00 160 8 <05 <0.5 <0.5 8 - -
05/30/07" NP R6.43 77.23 9.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.3 <0.5 6 - -
08/29/07" $6.43 77.25 9.18 .00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.6 <05 <0.8 8 - -
DVE-9

05/30-31/06' " - - 11.09 0.60 0.00 54.000 2,700 9,100 1,800 7,700 190 - -
08/29/06"7 - - 13.51 5.00 0.00 65,000 2,200 8,600 1,400 5,900 150 - -
12/13/06" - - 12.60 0.00 0.00 73,000 3.400 12,000 2,100 8.700 140 - -
(272807 DISCONTINDED FROM MON{TORING/SAMPLING - -
05/30/07' 7" - - 12.21 0.00 0.00 80,000 2,100 14,000 2,300 9.800 5 - -
08/29/07" - L A - - 57,000 2,400 12,000 1,500 7,260 96 - -
DVE-12

05/30-31/06""° - - 9.93 0.00 0.80 110,000 5,900 20,000 2.100 11,000 210 ” -
08/29/06" - - 12.16 0.00 0.00 100,000 5,300 25,000 2,200 11,000 110 - -
12/13/06"7 - - 12.11 0.00 0.00 120,000 4,400 28,000 1800 9300 140 -- -
02/28/07 PISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING - -
0s/30/07 " o - 12.41 0.00 .00 120,000 4,600 29,000 2,300 12,000 95 - -
08/29/07" o = - - - 86,000 38,000 21,000 1,500 8,300 79 - -

0-0260.x1sMH#385110 32 As of 08729/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

WELLID

DVE-20

03/30-3 1067 - - 10.30 0.00 0.00 64,000 1,500 6,000 1,600 7,700 6 - -
08/29/06' - - 12.73 0.00 0.00 37,000 840 1,800 1.800 6,400 7 - -
12/13/06" - - 12.34 0.00 0.00 43,000 540 1,800 1,800 9,700 <5 - .
02/28/67 DISCONTINUED FROM MONITORING/SAMPLING - -
05/30/07' 7" - - 12.19 0.00 0.00 53,000 590 4,000 1,960 1,000 <5 - -
08/29/07" - H - - - 42,000 490 3,800 1,/800 9,160 <10 - -

EQUIPMENT BLANK
01/63/89 - - - - - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3 - - -
03/08/94 - . - - - <50 1.0 1.4 <05 1.5 - - .

TRIP BLANK

0LH05/89 - - - - - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - —
10/03/89 - - - - - <500 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
01/04/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 . . -
04/03/90 - - — u - <50 <0.5 <).5 <05 <. - I -
(7/03/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - o -
0690 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
0404191 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -~ - -~
014/03/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
O7/02/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <f).5 <f).5 <0.5 - -- -
100291 - - - - -- <30 <f.5 <{.5 <{.5 <{).5 - - o
(1/02/92 -- - - - . <56 <{.5 <(.5 <35 <{.5 - - .
04/07/92 -- - - - - <50 <35 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . - -
08/13/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/03/92 - -- - - -- <50 <(0.5 <(,5 <05 <0.5 - — -
03/25/93 - - - -- - <50 <().5 <().5 <().5 <15 - - —
(6/23193 -- - - - - <30 <f.5 <{.5 <{}.5 <0.3 - - -
69/21/93 - -~ - - - <50 <{1.5 <05 <05 <{.8 - - .
12/02/93 -- - - - - <5{ <0.5 <{).5 <(.5 <(.5 - - -
03/08/94 -- -- - - - <50 0.6 0.8 <0.5 0.6 - - -
06/13/94 .- - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/04/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - - .-
11/14/94 s - -- - -- <50 <0).5 <0.5 <f).3 <0.5 - -- -

9-0260.xI5/H385110 33 As of 08/29/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

{pph {rph)

TRIP BLANK (cont}

05/15/95 - - - - - <50 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/0:4/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . .
11/28/95 - - - - - <50) <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.60 - .
02/20/96 - - - - — <350 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 - - . - - <50 <0.5 <P.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 - ~ - - - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/18/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - .
05/23/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 - - - - . <30 <{).5 <f.5 <5 <{).5 <3.0 -- -
11/25/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/21/98 - . . . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.3 - -
08/19/0% - . - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - "
11/19/98 - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
02/12/99 - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
03/26/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 - -
05/10/99 - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <50 - -
09/02/99 - - - - o <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 - - - - - <5() <0.3 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <25 - e
15/09/00 . - - - - <50 0,50 (.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5 . -
0802400 - . - - - <58 <050 <0.50 <(.50 <{(.50 <2.5 - -
1 H09- 10400 - - - . - <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <2,50 - .
02/08/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 - - - . - <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5 00 <500 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 - - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 . -
QA

1826401 - - - .- - <5{) <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.3 <25 - -
02/22/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/24/02 - . . . - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <050  <L.5 <25 - -
08/29/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <15 <23 . --
11/29/02 - - s - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <2.3 - -
02/28/03 - . - o . <50 <150 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <25 . -
05/30/03" - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/03" - - - - - <30 <0.3 <05 <05 <0.5 <03 - -

5-0260.x1s/H3835110 34 As of (8/29/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

ELLID

W

DATE )

QA (comf)

11/24-25/03"° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/04" - . - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
06/21/04" - -- - - - <50 <05 1 <(0.5 09 <0.5 - -
08/26/04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/04"7 - -- - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <{1.3 - -
92/11105" - -- - - - <50 <13 <0.5 <05 . <05 <0.5 - -
06/16/05"7 -- - - - - <50 <05 <13 <0.5 <5 <0.5 - -
08/31/05" - - - - - <50) <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
H3e0s” - - - - . <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
02/27/06" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/30-31/06" - - — - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 <05 - -
08/29/06'7 - - - - -- <50 <0.3 <0.5 <).5 <03 <5 - "
12/13/06" -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
u2/28/07" - - - - - <50 <415 <0.5 <15 .5 <0.5 - -
05/30/07" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 0.5 <0.5 - -
08/29/07" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -

G-0260.x1sH3R5110 35 As of G8/29/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

EXPLANATIONS;

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical resulis prior to May 9, 2000, were compiled from reporis prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

{1t.} = Feet B = Benzene DCE = 1,2-Dichlorocthane

GWTI = Groundwater Elevation T =Toluene {ppb} = Parts per billion

(msl) = Mean sca level > = Ethyl benzene -« = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes NP = No Purge

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons EDB = Ethylene Dibromide

Repeat analysis.

Estimated thickness.

Well inaccessible due to downhole equipment.

The TPH as Gasoline value was 99,000 pph when MTRE is not included in the calculation.
Laboratory report indicates results were taken from both a low level and a diluted analysis.
The TPH as Gasoline value was 125.000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the caleulation.

! Confirmation run.

f Labhoratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

’ Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <Cé.

o Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

" Laboratary report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

2 Laboratory report indicates analyte was initially analyzed within hold time: however, due to instrument carryover, the sample was reanalyzed cutside the
method specified hold time to confirm the carryover.

o Lahoratory report indicates gasoline C6-C10.

" Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarhons C6-C10.

" Connected to remediation system,

" TOC was altered during removal of extraction system; unable to determine GWE.

7 BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8§260.

" Hoseftube or pump in well.

" well devetopment performed.

20

Extraction stinger in well.
tnable to measure DTW due to pump in well, grab sample taken.

B-0260.xis/#385110 36

As of 0872947



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundtos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality contro] standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any. analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples.
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

nNoCaliforniforms'chevion-8GP-JAN 2006



' /" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Crient/Facility # Chevron #9-0260

Site Address:
City:

Job Number: 385110

21995 Foothill Blvd.

Event Date:

Hayward, CA

Sampler:

&/26(+

T

welliD MW- / Date Monitored: g/ 2 9/—) Well Condition: See teeso
Well Diameter 21@) in

Volume A 002 1T=004 =017 =038
Tctal Depth 4-53 f Ector (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water

1059

" —

xVF = X3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: —— _gal
[} Check if water column ie less that 0.50 ft. _
Tirme Started: (2400 hrs)
) . . Time Compieted: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer " Disposable Bailer Depth to Water; #
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visuai Confirmation/Deseription:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Qther: - -
Grundf Skimmer / Absorbarit Sock {circle one)
runaios v Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QOther, / Amt Removed from Welk gai
: f Water Removed:
Proguct Transferred to;
Start Time {purge) Weather Conditicns:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow e gpm Sediment Description:
Did well de/vater? If yes, Time: Volures gal.
ime Volume Conguctivity Temperature 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) wmhosicm) (€ ! F (mgiL) V
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
WVV- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{801 S)IBTEX+MTBE(826{))
/ AN
P A\
P \
= \
N 5
Ty
COMMENTS: //

/14
7173

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug:

Size:

(inclusive)




(/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientEacility # Chevron #8-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: % [29/c7 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: S
well ID MW- { Date Monitored: & /2‘?/ ¢y Well Condition; S€e. ecis
Well Diameter 214> in
- Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1'= 0.04 2'= 017 3= (.38
Total Depth 159.1¢ fi. Factor {VF) =066 5'=102 g'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water i *
" e — . —
— xXVF s = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gai.
[T] Check if water column is less that £.50 . '
Tiene Staried: {2400 hrs)
. ) . . ) Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: 4
Disposable Baller Disposable Baiter Depth o Water: ft
Gtainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: it
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Cther: 50’"' b u; - -
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
run At Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): — /\Neather Conditions: C [ean—
Sample Time/Date: J1e i ‘{{/24 7 Water Color: C lcan— Odor, 7€
Purging Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: /s
Did well de-water? Y If yes, Time: Voiume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature N.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P {ymhosicm) (@ F ) (mgiL) (V)

/\\\//’"\ —
N~

- =
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- S {. xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: el Howiced To Systern = Pomf mn ell - weter. Leve ! e lon
Fof ¢F Pomp — Unapi 7o Lunsc wntr Lol = ok Pest CAA

(Rl som Pl 1R ber
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




7/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-0260

Job Number: 385110

525 / 7

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sarnpier: JY
Welt ID MW- & Date Monitored: _ &7 / 2F/~7 Well Condition: S &-es)
Weli Diameter 21 in.
T Volurne 34"= Q.02 1"= 0.04 2'= 8.7 F=0.38
Total Depth 14.7 ft Factor (VF) =066 B'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water __ D ﬂ»; ft. -
" XVF = < "x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: - gal
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. ,
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth 1o Product: M
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f#
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: it

Visual ConfirmationiDescription:

Stack Pump Discreie Baiter
Suction Pump Cther: - -
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
un d— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Gther: { Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed: .
Product Transferred {o:
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color. Odor:
Puyding Fiow Rate: gpm geription: N\
Digl well de-water? e Voliyme: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.} {gal.) {umhosicm) { C F ) {mgfL} (m
\___/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH«G(8015)IBTEX+MTBE(82B{})
/
/
e N -
P \
\ e
\ i
COMMENTS: {eell 15 D N~ —
7
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260

Job Number: 385110

i

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 5’/2 ¢/ (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 3#
Weli 1D Mw- /7 Date Monitored: & / 29 /~7 Weli Condition: See ey
Well Diameter 21 in.
Voiume 3/a"= 0.02 1= (.04 2'=017 3= (.38
Totai Depth (L]t Factor {(VF) =066 5'=102 6= 1.50  12'= 580
Depthto Water _(¥. €2 . _~ -
"Vl aWF = «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[ Check if water cotumn is less that 0.50 ft. _
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. - ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth 1o Product; q
Disposable Baiter Disposable Baiter - Diepth to Water: #
Pressure Baier Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stainiess Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Sugction Pump
Grundfos
Other

Discrete Bailer
Cther:

-

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Weilt:
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

gal
gat

Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color. Odor:
Purging Flow Rate! gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: VY € ga
Time Volume H Copefblivity Temperature D.0. ORFP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {fmhos/cm) (1 F) (mg/L) (mv)
/ \_/
/ rd
Vi e
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION
RAMPLEJE~ | (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- x yoa visl YES _—HCL___~{  LANCASTER TPR-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8260}
A N
/
/
/
[ =
| \___/
/
COMMENTS: /) /
7777
e i R4
Add/Repiaced Plug: _2< Size: /.

Add/Replaced Lock: >




/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 5?.., > K (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: AA L
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: &= Z G~ <) Well Condition: TS
Well Diameter 2/ in.
™ Volume 3/4v= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3'=0.38
Total Depth __f ). f. Factor (VF) A'=066 =102 g'= 1.50  12'= 580 &
Depth to Water | 5 (& S ft.
— *VEF - = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: - gal.
[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: (2400 brs)
. i R Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth 1o Produck: ft
Disposable Bailer isposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer p Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump Ciscrete Bailer 2 Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Cther: - -
Grunds = Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundios At Removed from Skimmer: gat
Other: Amt Removed from Weit: gal
é‘ Water Removed;
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date: /
Purging Fiow Rate:
Did well de-water?
Time Volume
{2400 hr.} (gat)
Y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER~| REFRIG. | PRESERV. TY};E LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- ~oa vial| _ YES HCL / UANCASTER  |TPH-G(BOAEYET EXJMTBE(8260) /
// / // ]
/ i ,/ (!' /
7 R
’? »" —-—y—' ; B " i
COMMENTS: ;/7/ yd f?} j iAo ¢ i AL i ;é
: /i L v

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: & -C9- ) (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Ml
Well ID mw- Date Monitored: - Z%- 277 Well Condition: I
Welt Diameter 2 itg in.
Volume =002 1=004 =037 =038
Total Depth f 2 }'S fl Factor (VF) 4"= 066 5= 102 §'= 150 12"z 5.80
Depth to Water of ft

3 [ g XVE _* (C (-l; = 2"' o %2 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Q gal.

[T] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi.

Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
) . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth 1o Product: ft
Disposabie Baiier )/ Disposable Bailer > Depth to Water: #t
Stainless Steef Bailer Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: Bt
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visua! Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundh e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle cne}
runcios S Amt Removed from Skimmer,______ gal

Other: Amt Removed from Well gal
: Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): { yd L(S Weather Conditions: 5 L]

Sample Time/Date: | 3 § 51 ¥-Z 4" ) Water Color: ey, Odor. SN
Purging Flow Rate: ___ - gpm. Sediment Description: j/ﬁ%“’ j
Did well de-water? /L) If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume oH Conductivity Temperature 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr ) (gal) PR (umhosicm) (@’. F) (mgiL) (V)
e X Z(.7?
A = & L Z 2.5
[ 203 (e L. B2 9 5/ Zi-Z2
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#)CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ¢ (¢  xvoavill YES HCL CANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
— . A
COMMENTS: Tbe  Ta il

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




‘:/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260

Job Number: 385110

1

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 6//2? /17‘ (inciusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler; Ay
Well ID MW- /O Date Monitored: &, / 29 /"“‘7 Well Condition:  See bses )
Well Diameter 2 /@5 in.
'iZ_Z'—-— Voiume 002 =004  2'=047 =038
Total Depth i . Factor (VF) 4'=086  5'=1.02 g'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 10, 1) ‘

Tirme Started: (2400 hrs)
. . i Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: fi
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer P S Depth to Water: it
Stainless Steel Batter Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,____ .. &

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Other: - -

Grund? i Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundios [ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gal

<

ft.
T w46

= l 0 '?¢ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volumezg:\) J-? gal.

[C] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft.

Visugl Confirmation/Description:

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to;

Start Time (purge). 0%s0 Weather Conditions: C /M
Sample Time/Date: 9 525~ | & /2?/07 Water Color: Clod, Odor: A®
Purging Flow Rate: ___ 3 gom. Sediment Description: e
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Voiume " Conductivity Temperature D.G. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosiem) (® 1 F ) (maiL) (mv)
0994 I 7,02 352 21.4
O%0y 22 657 iz 2L 0
092 s G-¥0 Ysg 20-7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- [ {,  xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




‘]" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110 )
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 5’/2‘)'A7 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: SH
Well ID mw- // Date Monitored: 5 25/ Well Condition: S¢e &ess
Well Diameter 2 IE _)_ in,
Volume Y4=0.02 =004 =017 =038
Total Depth 27.93 ft. Factor (VF) 4"=066 5= 1.02 g'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water - ft.
— — . o~
- X = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: _gal
i i B0 ft
[7] Check if water coiumn is less that O e Staried: 2400 hrs)
) . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ampling Equipment: Depth 1o Product: B &
Disposabie Baiter Disposabie Bailer Depth to Water: ft

Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stainless Steet Baiter
visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other: Sty eq , .
Grund Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundfos Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other. Amt Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): ter T Weather Conditions: C / A
Sample Time/Date:/os3~ | & /Q-? 7 Water Color: C lear— Odor: [
Purging Flow Rate: —  gpm. Sediment Description: 1547
Did well ge-water? 4& If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature .0 ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) P (umhosicm) (c ! F) (mgfL) (mv)
4
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REERIG. | PRESERV. TYPE { ABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-/ { /. xvoavial| YES HCL TANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015yBTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: el boglrat o sysTem ~ Pomb in well — woden Level Be o
Toff e Pom(® - U atle T2 Comse bwdon beve [/ - Clc Pra CRa Ffrv -

I fenld Somph Fa ker”
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: ?/.2‘}47 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 5]
Well 1D MW- /2 Date Monitored: & /zﬂ; 17 Well Condition: S€&- s>
Well Diameter 21@ in
——-——?"“‘ Volume 3= .02 "= 0.04 2'= 0.7 3"= (0,38
Total Depth /9.0 ft Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102 6= 160 12'= 580
Depth to Water — ft. '
- WE_ T = —— 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:__ ¢~ _gal
[T] Check if water column is less that G.50 & ‘
Tune Started: (2400 hrs)
Tirme C leted:
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: E;Z)eih :Z??ozzc%w(%% h;ts)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth o Water: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Baiter
Other: 56) 'gdﬂ

Suction Pump

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Grundios (P Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Cther. Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred o
Start Time (purge): - )Neather Conditions: -C /C GA
Sample Time/Date: fo Yo [ 5’/2? v Water Color: C leon— Odor: 7 -3
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: /> h.
Did well de-water? - if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (¢ ! F) {mgiL} (mv)
e
\
p
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE] LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- [ {  xvoavial YES HCL [ANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: el hoskel Fo Sgstem ~foms 14 poell - lador Love! Belo Yor
0.); fumﬁ -~ a.,[jfe_, f'o 5,045(,« - ok; P&Z CM /G/”’? - gM '-S‘V“‘Ok j&ﬁww

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug. Size:




(/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. EventDate: & -Z G~ &) {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A
Well ID MW- ) Date Monitored: &~ 29 — © ) Wel Condition:~ = ¢ 3§
Weil Diameter 21 in.
Volume =002  1'=004  2=017 =038
Total Depth ft. Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water Z.9K f _ ‘
»f@ xVF «-(ECQ = 3 r \ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Cr ’ 3 gal.

[] Check if water column is less that 0.5C ft.

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to P;:o{iuct' ( fi !
Disposable Bailer X Disposabie Bailer X Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness._____f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuai Confirmation/Description:
Suctien Pump Other: -
Grund et Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
rungfos e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Other: Amt Removed from Welk gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred o
" g . j 3
Start Time {purge). i TO @ Weather Conditions: S CoAN TN

Sample Time/Date: L Z 3 S | §- 7% -2") Water Color: C Co oot Odor: D f—r—n a9

Purging Flow Rate: { gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? _4_-&7 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0o. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/om) { 5 ! F } (mgfL) {mV)

Z = G719 5G3 Z2.Z
(Z (Y (e G 79 5z =I5
rZ(y W) .52 ¥ZU 2.5

.

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- £ 4 (. xvoaviall _YES HCL [ ANGASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



(/" GerTLeR-Ryan Inc.

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260
21995 Foothill Blvd.
Hayward, CA

Site Address:
City:

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385110

Event Date: 8"”2‘?» < r)

A

Sampier.

Well 1D
Well Diameter
Total Depth

MW-
14 .

~Ho. 42

Depth to Water Z?. 2 ft

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

7903

[] Check if water column is {ess that 0.50 ft.

Date Monitored: € = 2 <(— =) Well Condition: _wwrc 8N

Volume 3/4"= £.02 1"=0.04 2" 017 3= (.38
Factor (VF} 4"= .66 = 1.02 6"= 1.50 12'= 5.80
VF ! '\ = Z D x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume: lo. .S gal.

{inclusive)

Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
i . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product; ft
Disposable Bailer bl Depth to Water: ft
Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

ST——

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump S Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:_ : ;
Grundf B e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundlos [ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): | @ +{ ,% Weather Conditions: S A,

Sample Time/Date:

Lt 0 /5~ 29-972 water Color: (&L

=

Odor: 8 { wq
—— 9

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? i If yes, Time: Volume: gal,
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicr) ( IF ) (mg/L) (mv)
toc 1 Y l0oZ 292 Z1
(0S| X i 57_ < f z0. (r
o5y 1{ & .95 < 2 . 3
t ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID _ | (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mMw- [ &f 7/ xvoavall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




c/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIEL.D DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: g’ 24-© 7 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: Al
Well 1D MW- | D Date Monitored: &3 ~ Z294-97  wellConditon: «<<SS
Well Diameter 4 in
72705 & Volume Ja— 002 =004 2=017  ¥=038
Total Depth oo ft Factor (VF) =066 5102 6= 150 12z 580
Depth to Water __§ é '7( ft.
gy xvF ‘ —7 = (- @ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3 gal.
[7] Check if water column is less that G.50 ft. ‘
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. ) i N . Time Completed: __ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ’ Depth to Product: — T f
Disposable Bailer P( Dispousable Bailer ;/ Depih to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Slack Pump Discrete Bailer vigual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundf - Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Tunaios J R — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): S 3 2, Weather Conditions: S i ™y

Sample Time/Date: | 08 1 ¥ -79-0"] Water Color: €A odor. ASD
AP~

Purging Flow Rate: _ -~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Z Zz If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature Do ORP

(v mhosicm) /I F ) (mgl%;) (mV})

(2400 hr.) al) - {
S350 &1 Y Seq Zuz
[ 329 < 1480 (=277 Z1. &

A3 2 AT/ 70 A

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLED. | () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MN-7Y | [ ¢  xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
¥ b
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

B



(jl‘ GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260

Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: &/25/s7 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: JH
well 1D MW- L Date Monitored: & / 29/-7 Well Condition: S€& lLfces
Well Diarneter 4 in
Volume 34"=0.02 1"= 0.04 2“=‘O,1? I'=0.38
Total Depth 3787 Factor (VF} =066 E=102  B'= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water 19 82 #
I .07 xvF _* } 7 = 3* 6l %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Yolume: ? 20 gal.
[T] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: &
Disposabte Bailer Disposable Bailer >( Depth o Waler: #
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump R Discrete Bailer vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Sugction Pump Other: - -
Grundfos P Skirmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Funaro I Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
‘Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). /22¢ )Neather Conditions: C lean
Sampie Time/Date! Iase 5"/2957_ Water Color: Cloud Odor. A
Purging Flow Rate: 1 =~ gpm. Sediment Description: N
Did well de-water? AL/ If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature .0 ORP
(2450 i) (gal} 7 (wmhos/em) (@ F ) (mgiL) (mv)
32y 3 7,11 VL v 271y
1328 G 6.&¢ S/S 23./
1333 ' &.75  Sel 23-0
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER REFRIG. j PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | {, £ xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{8015/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(:/, GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385110

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bilvd. Event Date: %‘« S92 ) (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A C
. . T A .
Well ID mw- | / Date Monitored: & - 24 = &)  Wel Condition: oSS
Well Diameter @i 4 in.
—— Voiume TA-Go2 =004 2=017 =038
Total Depth B30 ft Factor (VF) 4= 066 S=402 6= 150  12'= 580 ‘

Depthto Water _Z3 © | ft (
i &) WF - .| ’} = i,7 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S gal.
[ Check if water column s ess that 0.50 ft. ,
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer )‘( Disposabie Bailer 5 Depth to Water: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmaticn/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grunds R Skimmer / Abscrbant Sock {circle one)
rundios i Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10!
Start Time (purge): € q9s j Weather Conditions! 5 LA
Sample Time/Date: \© 30 /1 ¥~ 7¢~&7) Water Color: _ ( &g Odor. SN

Purging Flow Rate: __— __gpm. Sediment Description: AP E

Did well de-water? 2 ZZ if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tesaperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal) " wmhosiem)  { @1‘ F ) (mg/L) mv)
(005 2 1S &40 Z2.Z
{0 11 i P00 27 _£<.2
101 575 2085 2 L( Z {99
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERY, TYPE]| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- / 7 | (g xvoaviall YES HCL LAMCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:



c/"' Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: &~ ~& - o 7 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: AL

well ID W-1¥ Date Monitored: & ~&<{—©")  Well Condition: "fofgg

Well Diameter /4 in.

Total Depth ‘3 7& fl g:gg:e(vm 3;":; 0%062 ;'l;=1?6()124 62"": ?E,; 13;"2953.:0

Depth to Water | /o lfi ft.

:; z !' Z i xVF (l; Z— x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3 - (_Jz _gal

A7

[ Check if water column is iess that 0.50 ft. :

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
i R . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer }( Disposable Bailer >/ Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Visua! Confirmation/Description:

Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Baier

USRS

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Other: - -

Grundf B e— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle ong)
runaios e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Other Ami Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Eroduct Transferred to:

Weather Conditions: S WW

wW2s

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date: { So! 3~ Z‘?’G?Water Color C e Odor. J frw
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: A& /¢ r:j
Did weli de-water? ﬁmﬁ if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time volume Conductivity Tgfmperature 0.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.} {umhosicm) (fcy!r F ) {mg/L) {mV)
(24 LS ’70 ing 223
el 8) ZZ. .2
3 = @, g‘g Pk z (-9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- / X [ﬁ x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015/BTEX+MTBE({8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Job Number: 385110

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 8257 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: :S}}
Well ID MW- , Date Monitored: & / 29 / v7  Well Condition: See s
Well Diameter 4 in
17t Volume 314m= 0,02 1"= 0.04 2= Q17 3"=0.38
Total Depth { [.90 fu Factar (VF) f=066 =102 6= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water [ .0% ft
W 17 . S—' ,27 e . / 5’ v 7y
30 . xXVF __t = ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[ ] Check if water column is less that 0.50 f. :
Time Started: {2400 hrs}
) . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth fo Product: "
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Baiter >( Depth to Water, fi
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

RN

visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other: - -

‘ s Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Grundfos B S Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): /13 s~ - Weather Conditions: C/c [
Sample Time/Date: /290 [ & /2 /o Water Color: Cloc &, Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: __ 2 gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? __ A9 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) { é /I F ) (mgiL) (mv)
7k s 7237 Y27 723
e /o 712 Yy 32,6
ITA i Z.o5 /B 21-G
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- | f ﬂ x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{8015YBTEX+MTBE(8280)
COMMENTS:

o

Add/Replaced Lock: Pl

Adcd/Replaced Plug:

N Size: <




c/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: Qr 7@' — 7 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 7L
Well ID P-1 Date Monitored: € — 27 ) Well Condition: S g
Wwell Diameter 1 in.

Volume e 002 =004 2'=047 3038
Total Depth Factor (VF) 4= 086 S'=102 &= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water

xVF _3 o ’/( = & . "’{ ( x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ‘ z ,‘S gal.

[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. .
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Compieted: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer e Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ . f
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Visual Confirmation/Description:
P ——
Suction Pum Other. By n e /e
Grundf e st - Skimmer [ Absorbant Sock {(circle one)
rundfos —W— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: j? [ S, ! Arnt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to.

Start Time (purge). g?ﬁ Z 5 Weather Conditions: %/ G N

Sample Time/Date: PG 451 & -2~ 2" MNater Color: ¢ m\‘L_gé,(/\ Odor. €SN

Purging Flow Rate: -~ _gpm. Sediment Description:. A o= o~

Did well de-water? Z Z If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tem eramfe D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) - § u mh?}m @P {mg/.) (v
r? Z q S0 /. / Z <. 7
r VSY FZU < S (e
jf’?’SS (.25 S22 921 £l ¢z
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
P-1 /e xvoaviall YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: {‘4{’ ') %M\QQJ

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Ciient/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110 .
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 8/29/07 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 3»

Well ID DVE.- i Date Monitored; 5/}29/07 Well Condition: See L

Well Diameter 4 in.

T Volume 34"= .02 1= (.04 2'= 017 F= (.38
Total Depth 17.20 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102  B'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water - ft.
- WF__ T = 43 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:____ 7" gal.
Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft.
D Time Started: {2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: — i ft
Disposable Bailer Disposabile Bailer Depth o Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrogarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuat Confirmation/Description:
ion P Other.__ SP+&0F
Suction Pump & Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Grundfos Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): e ?leather Conditions: C ;6’ an"
Sample Time/Date: /o3¢ | &/25%4#7 Water Color: C leor— Odor: 7%,
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: 1,4
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Voiume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) {gal.) P (¢ rmhosfcm) ( ¢ F ) {rmafl) {mV}
N ™~
! / ——
LABORATORY INFORMATIGN
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
DVE- & L xvoaviall YES HCL [ANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8280)

comments: Well hovked To systepm = fomt 2 well = (aten bee | beda
T8 _of FPormP . Unalic 7o Guoat = ok per. CEA Prm — Cpall Sample Futree

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/"' GerriLer- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity #. Chevron #9-0260 Job Number. 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd, Event Date: 5’/2?/.7 {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: b
Well ID DVE- /2 Date Monitored: & /2 ?A; Well Condition: S€€ &€
Well Diameter 4 in.
TR T Vaolume 314"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 272.63 ft Factor {VF) #=066 5'=102 &= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water - ft.
— —" ) —
— xVF = x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[7] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. _
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Compleied: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampiing Equipment: Depth to Product; &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other. SP! jéo/ - .

g Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Grundlos Y e, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Ami Removed from Weil: geal

Water Removed:

Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): — Weather Conditions: 4 / Corr
Sample Time/Date: los” | 8/&‘?&7 Water Color: Cltm Odor.  fey
Purging Flow Rate: __— gpm. Sediment Description: 1N
Did well de-water? S if yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume M Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORF
(2400 hsr al) P (umhosfcm) c/ F ) (mglL) (mv)

L \

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (7] CONTAINER | REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
DVE- } 2 [ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCAGTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: (el hawkel 7o system = Fumf 1n tredl = (e Leve] Bl

Top 0 PomP - Unable o Loeye = ok pPere CEA Pra -

- Red Semple  Faker/
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 5125 [e7 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 38
Well 1D DVE- 20 Date Menitored: B’/Q?A? Well Condition: Sce &y
Well Diameter 4 in. - P PR T P -
s clume 4"= "= (.04 "= Q.17 P (.38
Total Depth 27.69 ft. Factor (VF} =086 B'=102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water o ft.
et *WEF _ = 7 43 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ~_gail.
[] Check if water cofumn is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Time Completed: 4
pPurge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; D:;lnth tz P?oijctW{z 00 hffts)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Sucticn P Gther: !
Guc 12? ump or SPLSe Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
fundios Ami Removed from Skimmaer: gal
Cther: Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred ta:
Start Time (purge): ~FEm Weather Conditions: C lean
Sample Time/Date: /60> ;& / 2?/«7 Water Colot: C /Cﬂv Odor: %ey
Purging Flow Rate: ___~— gpm. Sediment Description: VN4
Did well de-water? __4Y if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature B.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/cm) ( C /1 F} (mg/L}) (mv)
g — o<
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
DVE- 2¢ é x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

coMMENTS: el Haskel A systea~ Pomf in ell - wwaden Leve] Redon
TIO oF ([PurP ~Leszgle B lomae. tndee level.- 0k P CRA P

R ois Straple Faler
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody
Acct #:._Q.%_(_’L

For

Sample #Lafné i qsuqb?;a%ﬂaétj” o

erpr_ 002730

0 % 5 | 67 ——~{)?> ) Analyses Requested C # l 05 qwg
Gty g SS#9-0260-OML G-R¥3E5110 Giobal IDFT0600100315 Matrin Preservation Godes Preservative Codes
Facility #: at T i h
. H = HC T = Thiosuifate
Siter aﬂ\{‘.lﬂ.':lress:2 1995 FOOTHILL BLVD,, HAMMD' CA g N = HNO; B = NaGM
Chevron F’M:SS - Lead CensuEtang R " & S=H;80, O =Other
Consultant/Offi G Sietra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568) 1291 | s ip E 034 value reporting neaded
onsullaniiiiice: : ' - 28 18l=s {5 Must meet lowest detection limits
Consutant P Mgr_:Dean_nn [ Herding  (deanna@grinc.com) g :-zj 5 g SQ e g cataction
Consuitant Phone #929-551-7555 Fax #- 925-551-7899 slglele B £ 8021 MTBE Corfirmation
. s|e|& & g & = [ Confimn highest hit by 8260
Sampler: N~ © sly,lalg = 3
5 512122 § & ol 3 LI Confinm ai hits by 8260
a & o =% Z2ig2]l 3 g = § [0 Run ____ oxy's on highest kit
Date Time 'E g | E =] B é R i 3 § £ Fun n all hit
Sample Identification Coflected | Cobected | SIS| A1 Z 181 S| |EjE % el s —— OXY'8 0 s
oA Y ¥l15/a Aot i > &l Comments / Remarks
ers’ 1o ] s A Vsts : :
Mw-9 s T > | 6% ,
M9 092 | ¥ T | Gl &> | 2___
M- ] loss— |5t | 1 (G5 g
P -1 JoYd ¥t w| |61\ M
Miv. 2 123 | a7 N | 6 ™
Mty - 14 Me™ | o [ GIN
M-~ 1900 | ¥ X1 (Gl ¥Tet
Mis- 16 1350 | X1 > |61t
Mu-17 1930 | X ¥ | o ¥ X
P ig 5o [SET et 6T
mis -9 N\~ e | ¥T | 6laT
- A " » )
- Turparound Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) Relinquished W%_ % 1; ;"":;1 w%{-‘\‘\ A ﬂi}\sﬁ‘? §'>m§{\
2@4 2 72 oo 18 nour Het@% (fate 1 Time Rm-zd ] Date, | Time
! Y ' Sbﬂb A3 ﬁ&./_@p.ms—
: gt ag?zf . tg | Thn
Data Package Options (please circle i recuired) Bl;}z’? gﬁ@ Bd f}?‘( » %Ejs-! ®
QC Surmmary Type |- Full = 8
Type Vi (Raw Data) [ Cosht Deliverable not needeid 1 EDD S::q”'sm Sgmmercial Cag: vor_ Qe @m%l/ Date | Time
WIP (RWQCB) * s o 2 Gldn_ |ing
Disk Temperature Upon Feceipt 3-8 c* C%ﬁ intact? Yes g

tancaster Laboratorias, Inc., 2425 New Moliand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {7173 656-2300

Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples 1o Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

4804.01 nor) Rev. 10/12/06




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

4' La“‘?;%ﬁ;,es pe saros 214397501 e 002728

Og 35 67 — b 3 Analyses Requested G # /Obngg
e g SO#9-02680-OML  GR#385110 Global iID#FT0600100315 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Cades
raclity % i} 4 H=HGl T = Thiosull
= = Thipsuitate
Site Ad dr35521 995 FOOTHILL BLVD., HAYWARD, CA P N=HNO; B=NaOH
& - =
Chevron PM!:E;S Lead Consuﬁan!?RAFR n S S=HeB0, 0O = Other
T GRTnc. 577 Siefra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 54568 29 3| K 1 4 value reporting neadad
Consultant/Office: b b ,g po- ¢ meet lawest detection limitd
Consultant Pr. Mar. Deanne L. Herding (deanna@grinc.com) se § 3 % possible for 8260 m&m"m"" .
an g |
Consultant Phone # 925-551-7555 Fax 4 925-551-7800 SHEERP g § 8021 MTBE Confimation
f . {5 O .
Sampler: . :Slm @ _é w Q ,r_g: % .§ O Conﬁ@ h!gh.agg hit by 8260
_ RMEEEHEED FE Gt ke
gl 8 loyslsi8lB 2| 2| 2 [ Run ___oxy's on highest fit
Date Time ﬁ E Bl O = ‘g E FIE El =z Ll Rum oxy's on all hits
Sample Identification Coilected | Collected [T O | Bl T 18] = == g Sl a8 — :
P-1 Yiaer lovs | M St | LI¥1 Comments / Ramarks
Dve -4 1030 |5 > | {l¥>
DVE -1Z for” |1 v o] st Dot 2
pvE-26 | v [J60d S&F | IcF 1L IK5F
Ti
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) {piease circle) - Refinquished tW/ ?Dj\aﬁ: }?‘b‘ t;‘?:‘c‘:
st 72 hour 48 hour — -
24 hour 4 day 5 day @;‘m\\d\? if;a}t 1 o%ﬂm‘*s- 0 qmgeg*"
. P Y
f ! ate | Time Time
Data Package Options {please tircle it required} E EZI 225 2 2‘ 5 et S 3 };’3}) 7
G Summary Type | - Fult N et Bata I
EDD Rafinquished by Commesrcial Carrieft §te Time
:v};;;e{;iéz?é; ;)a:a) {}Coelt Deliverable not neegp': uPS FadEx Other ag > o & i |t
Disk : Termperaiure Upon Receipt 13 ¢° | Custody/Seals Intact?/ | Yes 48

Lancaster Laboratories, inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 4804.01 fronn) Rav, 1071206
Coplas: White and yellow should accompany samplas to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client,




GEN Lancaster .
é‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2495 New Moilard Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancamler, PA 17505-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ wwwiancasterials.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842.8582
Prepared by:
L ancaster Laboratories

2425 New Heolland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2423

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1054242, Samples armived at the laboratory on Saturday, September
01, 2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-(70829 NA Water 5143975
MW-5-W-(70829 Grab Water 5143976
MW-9-W-(070829 Grab Water 5143977
MW-10-W.070829 Grab Water 5143978
MW-11-W-070829 Grab Water 5143979
MW-12-W-070829 Grab Water 3143980
MW-13-W-070829 Grab Water 5143981
MW-14-W-070829 Grab Water 5143982
MW-15-W-070829 Grab Water 5143983
MW-16-W-070829 Grab Water 5143984
MW-17-W-07082% Grab Water 3143985
MW.-18-W-070829 Grab Water 3143986
MW-19-W.-070829 Grab Water 5143987
P-1-W-070829 Grab Water 3143988
DVE-9-W-070829 Grab Water 5143989
DVE-12-W-070829 Grab Water 5143990
DVE-20-W-070829 Grab Water 5143991
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Atin: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



&N | ancaster .
@} Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, B0 Bioy 12425, Lancamer, PA 17603-2405 + 717-656-2000 Fax717-556-2881 wwwiancasteriabs oom

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Milier at (717) 656-23G0

Respectfully Submitted,

Martha L. Selde!
Henins Chamist



Lancaster

V' |aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax.717-656-2681 www.lancasieriabs.com

tancacter Laboratories Sample No. WW 5143875

QA-T-070829 NA Water

Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD

21855 Foothill Blvd-Hayward T0600100315 QA
Collected: 08/29/2007

Submitted: 0S/01/2007 10:15
Reported: 0%/16/2007 at 20:51
Discard: 10/17/2007

FBHQA
I 5B w

CAY
No.

01728

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

cl72¢g
06054
01146
01162

As Received

Analysis Name CAS Number Result

TEH-GRO - Waters ni.a. N.D.

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

45 Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gascoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane)

start time.

BTEX+MTRE by 82608

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D.
Benzens 71-43-2 N.D.
Toluene 108-88-2 N.D.
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D.
Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D.

Srate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

211 0C is compliant unless otherwise nored. Please refer to the Quality

Qo000 0
[ 3 BT SRS ) |

TPH-GRO range

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Name Method Trial#
TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1
BTEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-846 8260B 1
GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S03CE 1
GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-g46 S030E 1

Analysis
Date and Time
11
03:
128
16

gs/04/2007
05/08/2007
09/04/2007
a5/ 08/ 2007

11
03

Account Number:

26
16

Page | of ]

10904

pDilution
Units Factor
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/i 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Zieglex

[



Lancaster ;
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2325 «717-6856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661" www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 51435976
MW-5-W-070828 Grab Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Blvd-Hayward TO600100315 MW-5
Collected:08/29/2007 11:10 by JH account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/01/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 08/16/2007 at 20:51 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd LA310
Discard: 10/17/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBHOS5
I 5E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diiution
No . Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 84,000, 2,500, ug/l 50
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TFH-GRO range
gtart time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 13. ug/1 25
05401 Benczene 71-43-2 3,200, 13. ug/1 25
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 22,000, 130. ug/l 250
05415 EBthylbenzens 100-41-4 1,800, 13. ug/1 25
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 10,000, 13. ug/i 25
gtate of California Lab Certificatlion No. 2116
ALl OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT hnalysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 09/04,/2007 11:55 Steven A Skiles 50
06054 BTEX+MTBE by &260E SW-846 82608 1 05/08/2007 03:3% Michael A Ziegler 25
0054 BTEX+MTEE by 82603 SW-546 B260E i 0e/08/2007 04:02 Michael A Ziegler 250
1146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-546 B030R 1 09/04/2007 11:53 Stevenn A Skiles 50
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-g46 5Q20B 1 G5/ 08/ 2007 03:38 Michael A Ziegler 25
01163 GC/MS VDA Water FPrep SW-846 S030E 2 09/08/2007 04:02 Michaei A Ziegler 250



Lancaster,

P Laboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencasier, PA 176052425 717-658-

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-9-W-070828 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD

21995 Foothill Blvd-Hayward TG600100315 MW-8
Collected:08/23/2007 13:15

Submitted: 09/01/2007 10:15
Reported: 08/16/2007 at 20:51
Discard: 106/17/2007

FRHOS
I 5E w

CAT
No.

01728

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

01728
06054
Gl1l46
01163

Analysis Name

WW

by JH

CAS Number

TPH-GRQO - Waters n.a.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not
gascline constituents eluting prior teo the 6 {

start time,

BTEX+MTBE by 82608

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4
RBenzene 71-43-2
Toluenes 106-88-3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
Xylene {Total} 1330-20-7

Srate of California Lab Certification No.

211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

5143977

As Received

sann Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310

gan Ramon CA 94583

Result

7,200,

include MTBE or cther
n-hexang)

N.D.
N.D.

120.

49.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

250.

Fn SR oo B s T o T .}
[T I 2 Y Y

TPH-GRC range

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance dara and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis Name Method
TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846
ETEX+MTBE Ly B2ZECE 5W-846
GC VOA Water Frep SH-846

GC/MS VCR Water Prep SW-846

2015E modified

82608
50308
50308

Trial#
1

s b

Analysis

pate and Time
12:

09/04/7/2007
09/08/2007
0e/04/2007
09/08/2007

04

25

25
1z
04

25
25

Page § of 1

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/i 5

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Steven A Skiles 5
Michael A Zieglex 1
Steven A Skiles 5

Michasl & Ziegler

=



Lancaster o
| aboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www. iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
-Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WHW 5143978
MW-10-W-070829 Grab Water
facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Blvd-Hayward TO600100315 MW-10
Collected:08/29/2007 09:25 by JE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/01/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 09/16/2007 at 20:51 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 10/17/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBHL1G
I S5E w
Az Received
CaT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Fagtor
Limit
01725  YPH-GRO - Waters n.a. K.D, 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or other
gesoline constituents eluting prior to the <6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE Ly 8Z60E
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D G.5 ug/1 1
05401  Benzens 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 e/ 1 1
08407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D ¢.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 8.5 ug/1 1
ce31t  Fylene {Total) 1330-20~7 N.D 0.5 ug /1 i
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
a1l QOC is compliant unless otherwise noted. please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and asscociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-546 B0158 modified 1 09/04/2007 12:54 steven A Skiles 1
06054 BRTEX+MTER by 8260EB SW-B46 B260E El 08,/08/2007 01:06 Michael A Ziegler 1
0114¢€ GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 LO20E i 0e/04/2007 12:54 Steven A Skiles i3
011632 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-845 S030R 1 09/08/2007 01:06 Michasl A Ziegler 1



Lancaster .
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 «717-656-2300 Fax 717-856-2681 www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5143979
MW-11-W-070829 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21595 Foothill Blvd-Hayward T0600100315 MW-11
Collected:08/29/2007 10:55 by JH Account Number: 103904
Submitted: 09/01/2007 10:15 Chevron :
Reported: 09/16/2007 at 20:51 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/17/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FRH1]1
I 5E W
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 13,000, 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eliuting pricr to the (6 {n-hexans] TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
62010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 22. 1. ug/1L 2
05401 Benzene T3-43-2 500. 10. ug/Ll 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 370. 1. ug/l 2
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 640, 10. ug/l 20
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 260. 1. ug/1l z
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Bll QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticon
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRG - Waters SK-846 80158 wmodified 1 GY/04/2007 13:24 Steven A Skiles 5
06054 BTE¥+MTBE by 82Z60R SW-846 BI60B 1 09/08/2007 01:27 Michael A Ziegler 2
06054 RTEX+MTIBE by 8Z60E SW-846 BZEOB 1 95/08/2007 03 :48B Micheel A Ziegler 20
81146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 08/04/2007 13:24 Steven A 8kiles s
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-848 S03I0B 1 ce/08/2007 01:27 Michael A Ziegler 2
gli63 GC/MS VOR HWater Prep SW-846 S5030E 2 CO9/0B/2007 01:48 Michasl A Ziegler 20



Lancaster .
Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-856-2300 Fax.717-656-2881+ www iancasterlabs.com

Page I of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 514398¢
MW-12-W-070825% Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Blvd-Hayward T0600100315 MW-12
Collected:08/2%8/2007 10:40 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/01/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: (9/16/2007 at 20:51 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 10/17/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBH1Z
1 58 w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Mo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 58,000, 1,000, ug /1 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gsscline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Q6054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 120. 5. ug/l 14
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 5,200, 50. ug/l 100
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 8,800, 50. ug/1 100
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,500 5. ug/lL 10
06310  Xylene (Tetal) 1330-20-7 7,400, 54. ug/l 1900
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 QC is compliant unless cotherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performence data and zssociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
No. Anelysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Wabers SW-846 BOLSE modified 1 0e/04/2007 13:53 Steven A Skiles 26
0&054 BTEX+MTBE by B2608B SW-846 BZ6CR 1 0S/08/2007 02:08 Michael A Zieglex 10
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 82608 SW-846 BZ60E 1 c9/08/2007 02:31 Michael A Ziegler 100
0li46 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B i 05/04/2007 13:53 Steven A Skiles 2¢
01163 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-846 S5030B B CS/0B/2007 02:09 Michael A Ziegler 10
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep 9W-846 S5030E 2 0$/08/2007 02:31 Michael A Ziegler 100



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-13-W-070829 Grab Water

Facility# 90260

Job# 385110 GRD

WW 5143%81

21995 Feothill Blvd-Hayward T0600100315 MW-13
Collected: 08/28/2007 12:35

gubmitted: 08/01/2007 10:15
Reported: 09/16/2007 at 20:51
Discard: 10/17/2007

FBH1Z
I S5E w

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
CE310

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO -~ Waters
The reported concentration ©

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé |

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluens

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Total)

by JH
As Received
CAS Number Result
& 14,000,

17.656-2681 - www.lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

1634-04-4 N.D,
71-43-2 41.
108-88-3 380G,
100-41~4 810,
1330-20-7 1,300.

gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

B0,

f TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

WU e e

Please refer to the Quality

Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
RTEX+MTBE by 8260E
RTEX+MTBE by B260R
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/Ms VOA Water Frep
GC/MS VOB Water Prep

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
SYi-846
SW-B46
SW-846
SW-B46
SW-546

80158 modified
82608
B260B
S5G30B
5030B
50308

Trial#
1

[T T ]

Analysis

Date and Time
22
G2:
a2z
22:

08/04/2007
08/08/2007
08/10/2007
09/04/2007
08 /10,2007
09/08/2007

22522

02:

Page 1 of |

10904

Dilution

Urits Factor

ug/1 10

ug/1 2

ug/l 2

ug/l Z

ug/ 1 10

ug/l 10

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Martha L Seidel 10
Michael A Ziegler i0
¥elly E Brickley 2
Martha L Seidel 10
Kelly £ Brickley 2
Michael A Ziegler 10



Lancaster

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 «747-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681~ www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laberatories Sample No. WW 5143982

MW-14-W-070829 Grab Water

Facility# 80260

Job# 385110 GRD

21995 Foothill Blvd-Hayward T(600100315 MW-14
Collected:08/29/2007 11:10

Submitted: 08/01/2007 10:15

Reported:

Discard: 10/17/2007

FBH14
I 5E w

CAT
No.

01728

Qe054

02010
05401
05407
05415
g6310

CAT

01728
06054
0114¢
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MT

09/16/2007 at 20:51

by JH
Ag Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. N.D.

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

gascline constituents eluting prior to the 6 (n-hexane!

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by BI260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluens

Ethylbenzene

Xvylene ({(Total)

1634-04-4 N.D.
73-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
i00-41-4 0.8
1330-20-7 1.

State of California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116

All 0O is compliant uniess otherwige noted,
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associ

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
BTEX+MTBE by BZ60B
GC VOR Water Prep
GC/M8 VOA Water Prep

2s Received

Method

Detection
Limig

50,

BE or other
TPH-GRO range

o O o D O
(SIS L B P BV 1 ]

Please refer to the Quality

ated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-B46 5015B modified
SW-846 B260B

SW-846 SO3IC0R

SW-846 5030B

Trial#
1

[

Analysis

Date and Time

09/04/2007
08/10/2007
08/064/2007
09/10/2007

16:18
22:47
16:18
22+47

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/1l i
ug/lL 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
Dilution
Analyst Factoer

Martha L Seidel
Kelly E Brickley
Martha L Seidel
Xelly E Brickley

[l U )



Lancaster .
F | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax-717-B56-268 1> www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5143983
MW-15-W-070829 Grab Water

Facility$4 90260 Job# 385110 GRD

21995 ¥Foothill Blvd-Hayward T0600100313 MW-15

Collected:08/29/2007 14:00 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/01/2067 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 09/16/2007 at 20:51 6001 Bollinger Canycn RdA L4310
Discard: 10/17/2007 San Ramon CA §4583
FBH15
I 58 w
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N. B, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Q6054 BTEX+MTRE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 W.D 0.5 ug/lL 1
05401 Benzene T71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene i08-88-3 N.D ¢.8 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l i
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted, Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performence data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 B015B wodified 1 09/04/2007 19:07 Martha 1L Seidel 1
05054 BTEX+MTRBE Dy 8260R SW-846 8260B 1 69/1G/2007 23:07 Kelly E Brickley 1
01146 GC VCA Water Prep SW-g46 50308 1 G9/04/2007 19:07 Martha L Seidel 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-846 S0O30E i 0971072007 23:07 Keily E Brickley 1



| ancaster _
P Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 * 717-666-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5143584
MW-16-W-070829 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Blvd-Hayward TO600100315 MW-16
Collected:08/29/2007 13:50 by JE Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/01/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 09/16/2007 at 20:51 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/17/2007 San Ramon CA 945832
FEH16
I 5E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Kumber Result Detection gnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters .. 6,200, 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline congtituents gluting prior to the Cé& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 STEX+MTRE by B2560B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 6. .5 ug/l 1
0%401 Benzene F71-43-2 320 5. ug/1l 10
a%4(7  Toluene 108-88-3 14. 0.5 ug/l 1
p5415  Ethylbenzens 100-41-4 250. 5. ug/l 10
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 120. 0.5 ug/1 1
gstate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triai# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRO ~ Waters 9W-846 50158 modified 1 09/04/2007 14:23 steven A Skiles 5
36054 BTEX+MTRE by G260B SW-846 §260B i D9/ GE/ 2007 03:14 Michael A Zieglex 1
08054 BTEX+MTRE Dy BZ6UGR SW-846 82608 1 no/08/2007 03:35 Michael A BZiegler 10
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-84¢ S030B 1 D8/04/2007 14:23 gteven A Skiles 5
81163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW~-846 S030B 1 ce/08/2007 CG3:14 Michael A Ziegler 1
01163 Go/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 BO30B Z 09/08/2007 03:35 Michael A LZiegler iG



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 www.ilancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-17-W-070829 Grab Water

Facility# 90260

Job# 385110 GRD

Wi 5143985

21995 Foothill Blvd-Hayward T0600100315 MW-17
Collected:08/28/2007 10:30

Submitted: 08/01/2007 10:15

Reported:

Discard: 10/17/2007

FBH17
I 5E w

CAT
No.

01728

Q6054

02010
05401
05407
05415
Ge310

CAT
No.
G1728
060654
01146
01183

Analysis Name

TPH-GRCQ - Waters

09/16/2007 at 20:51

by JH
Az Recelved
CAS Number Result
n.a. H.D.

Account Number:

Chevron
5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50,

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane] TPH-GRO range

gtart time.

BTEX+MTRE by B8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzens

Xylene (Total)

1634-04-4 N.D.
T1-43-2 N.D.
iog-gg-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D,
1330-20-7 N.D.

Srate of Californisz Lab Certification No. 211¢

211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

[T I = R ]
[ 923093 B 42 B 3 03 |

please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Analysis Name
TFE-GRO - Waters
BTEX+MTBEZ by 82608
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/ME VOA Water Frep

Laboratory Chronicie

Method
SW-846
SH-B46
SW-846
SW-54¢6

80158 modified
226408
5G30B
S5030B

Trial#
1

[

Analysis
Date and Time
: 52
00:
: 52
0G:

09/04/2007
go/11/2007
08/04/2007
0s/11/2007

14

i4

ic

1Q

Page I of 1

10904

Diitution
Units Factor
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 i
ug/1 i
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skiles
Kelly B Brickley
reven A Skiles
Kelly E Brickley

o e



Lancaster .
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17805-2425 +717-666-2300 Fax:717-B56-2681 - www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
rancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5143986
MW-18-W-070829% Grab Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Feoothill Blvd-Hayward TG600L00315 MW-18
Collected:08/29/2007 11:50 by JH Account Number: 10504
gubmitted: 09/01/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 09/16/2007 at 20:51 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/17/2007 San Ramon CAR 94583
FBH18
I 5B w
As Received
CAT ks Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number rResult Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 26,000. 500, ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ox other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 5. ug/l 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 200. 5, ug/1 10
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 42. 5. ug/1 10
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,700. 5. ug/l 10
06310 Xylene {(Total! 1330-20-7 1,600, 5. ug/l 10
srate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC pervformance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diiutien
No. Analysis Name Method Trizl# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - HWaters SW-946 B8015B modified 1 09/04/2007 15:22 Steven A Skiles i
06054 BTEX+MTRE by BZ60EB SW-B46 82608 1 09/311/20607 00:31 Xelly E Brickley 10
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 S030E 1 ge/04/2007 15:2%2 Steven A Skiles 10
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 B030E x Ge/11/2007 00:31 Kelly B Brickley 13



Lancaster .
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 - 717-656-2300 Fox:717-656-26681° wwwlancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of !
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5143987
MW-19-W-070829 Grab Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
21955 Foothill Blvd-Hayward T0600100315 MW-19
Collected:08/22/2007 12:00 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/01/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 09/16/2007 at 20:51 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 10/17/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBH1Y
T 58 w
Az Received
CAT As Recelved Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 25,000, 1,000, g/l 20
The reperted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prioxr te the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 56, 5. ug/l 190
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 §,900. 50, ug/l 100
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 179 5. ug/l 10
05415 Ethylben:zene 100-41-4 34. 5. ug/1 10
06310 Xylene {Total} 13320-20-7 390. 5. ug/i 10
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
all QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease rafer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial¥# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-B46 BC1SE modified 1 0%/04 /2607 15:51 Steven A Skiles 20
06054 BTEX+MTBE by BR2&CE SW-B46 B260R 1 09/11/2007 00:52 Kelly E Brickley 10
06084 ETEX+MTBE by B260B SW-B46 B260B 1 gu/11/2007 €01:13 Kelly E Brickley 100
01ii4de GC VOA Water Prep SW-g46 50308 1 09/04/2007 15:51 Steven A Skiles 20
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 LQ30B i 0o/11/2007 CGO:52 Kelly E Brickley 10
01162 GC/MS8 VOA Water Prep SW-846 3030B 2 09/11/2C07 01:13 Kelly E Brickley 108



L ancaster -
¥ L aboratories ‘Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5143988
P-1-W-07082% Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Jobj# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Blvd-Hayward TO6E00100315 P-1
Collected:08/29/20067 09:45 by JH Aocount Number: 10904
submitted: 09/01/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 09/16/2007 at 20:51 6001 Bollingexr Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/17/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBHP1
T SE w
Az Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. N.D. 50. ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents sluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 ETEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-42 8. g.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
85407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.3 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1i 1
063210 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/L 1
State of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. tlease refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance dara and associated samples.
Laporatory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trizl# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters cy-846 50158 modified 1 08/04/2007 16520 Steven R Skiles 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-BAG BZEDR 1 0%/11/2007 0L1:34 Keily E Brickley 1
0114¢ GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 0e/04/2007 16:20 Steven A Skiles 1
i 09/11/2007 01:34 ¥ellv E Brickley 1

01162 GC/MS VO Water Prep SW-846 B030E



L ancaster .
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681° www.lancasieriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 514398%
DVE-9-W-(70829% Grab Water
Pacility$# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Blvd-Hayward TO0600100315 DVE-S
Collected: 08/29/2007 10:30 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/01/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: (9/16/2007 at 20:51 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 10/17/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBHDY
I 58 w
43 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No, Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 57,000. 1,300, ug/1 25
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTRE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 6. 5. ug/l 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 2,400, 50. ug/1 100
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 12,000, 50, ug/1 100
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,500, 5, ug /1 10
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 7,200, 5G. ug/l 100
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Pleage refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall OC performance data and assoclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
g17zg TPH-GRO - Waters SW-84¢ BGISE modified 1 08,/04/2007 16:50 Steven A Skiles Z5
06054 RTEX+-MTEE by 8260B S5W-846 8260B 1 05/11/2007 01:54 Kelly E Brickley 1o
060504 BTYEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-846 8260B 1 08/21/2007 02:15 Kelly E Brickley 1600
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030E 1 09/ 04/2007 16:590 Steven A Skiles 25
01183 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B46 H03CE 2 09/311/2007 01:54 Kelly E Brickley 10
01143 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 2 08/11/2607 QZ:15 Kelly B Brickley 100



Lancaster S
V| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-B56-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5143990
DVE-12-W-07082% Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Jobj# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Blvd-Hayward T0600100315 DVE-12
Collected:08/29/2007 10:15 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 09/01/2007 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 09/16/2007 at 20:5% 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/17/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
FBD12Z
I BE W
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Nuwmber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, 86,000, 2,500, ug/1 50
The reported concentyation of TFH-GRO does not inglude MTBE or other
gasocline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260ER
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 79. 10. ug/1 20
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 3,800, 10. ug/l 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 21,000, 100, ug/l 200
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,500. i0. ug/l 20
06310 Xylene (Total: 1330-20-7 8,300, 10. ug/1 20
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is couwpliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary faor overall QC performance data and asgociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Fo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
061728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 B5015B meodified 1 09/04/2007 17:158 steven A Skiles 50
Ce054 BTEX+MTEE by 826038 SW-546 BREOE 1 09/1G/2007 10:55 Anita M Dale 29
0&054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B SW-846 B260B 3 089/16G/2007 11:15 Anita M Dale 200
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-§46 50308 i 08/04/2007 17:19 Steven A Skiles 540
013163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep Svi-B46 S030E 1 0%,/10/2007 10:55% Anita M Dale 20
01163 GC/ME VCA Water FPrep SW-B46 S030E 2 G9,/310/2007 11:15 Anita M Dale 208



y |aboratories

Lancaster

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Feort 717-656-2661+ wwwlancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5143991
DVE-20-W-070829 Grab Water
Facility$# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill Blvd-Hayward TO600100315 DVE-20
Collected:08/29/2007 10:00 by JH Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 09/01/20067 10:15 Chevron
Reported: 09/16/2007 at 20:51 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/17/2007 San Ramon CA 84583
FRD2C
I EE w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analiysisg Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 42,000, 1,000, ug/1 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not inciude MTBE or othex
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to rhe C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
QZ2010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 16. ug/l 20
05401 EBenzene 71-43-2 490, 10, ug/l 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 3,800, 10, ug/l 20
95415  Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,800. 10, ug/1 20
06310 Xylene {Totall 1330-20-7 9,100, 10. ug /1 20
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QOC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-~GRO - Waters SW-546 BC1SE modified 1 09/04/2007 17:49 Steven A Skiles 20
06054 BTEX+MTREE by 82608 SW-846 82608 1 08/10/2007 11:36 Anita M Dale 20
031146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09,/04/2007 17:48 Sreven A Skiles 20
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 09/10/2007 11:36 Anita M Dale 20
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1054242
Reported: 098/16/07 at 08:51 FM
Matrix QC mway not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. 1In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a patch level, a LCS/LOSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LOS/LOSD
Analysis Name Resgult MDL Units SREC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 07246AL1A Sample number (s): 5143981-51439863
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 99 10e 75-135 & 30
Batch number: 07247A07A Sample number {(g): 5143975-5143980,5143984-514395%1
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1l 118 118 75-135 i 34
Batch number: DO72504A3 Sample number (s}: 5143875-5143977
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. g.5 ug/1 BY 73119
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 85 78-119
Toluene N.D 0.5 e/ 1 B7 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.B 0.5 ug/ 1 ge 82~119
Xylene (Total} N.D 0.5 ug/l 85 83-113
Batch number: DO7Z532AA Sample number{s): 5143990-5143551
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 6.5 ug/1 103 73-11%9
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 27 78-119
Toluene N.D. 6.5 ug/l 2X:) 85-115
Ethylbenzens ¥.D. 0.5 ug/L 98 g2-118
Xylene {(Total) N.b. g.5 ug/1 95 83-1313
Batch number: DO72534RA sample number{s]: 5143381-5143983,5143285-5143982
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug /1 95 73-119
Renzene N.D. 0.5 ua/l 93 78-119
Toluene N.D. G.5 ug/l 92 85-11%8
Ethylbenzene N.D, 0.5 ug/1 92 82-119
Xylene (%Yotal) N.D. .5 ug/l 8¢ 83-113
Batceh number: ZOT72504RA Sample number(s): $143978-5143981,5142984
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 90 73-119
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug /1 13 FE-1193
Toluene R.D 0.5 ug/1l 94 §5-115
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/l 92 B2-113
¥ylene (Total) H.D G.5 ug /1 52 B3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BEG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

Ms MSD MS/MSD RFD BEG DUR DuP Dup RPD
Analysis Name EREC %REC Limits RED MAX Cong Conc RED Max
Batch number: 0724€A51R Sample number{2}: 5143981-5143983 UNSPK: P143007
TPH-GRO - Waters 137 £3-154
Ratch number: C07247A074H Sample number(s): £143575-5143080,5143984-5143391 UNSPK: 5143978

*. Oytside of specification
{1} The resuli for one or both determinations was less than five timnes the LOG.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1054242
Reported: 09/16/07 at 08:51 FM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKE@) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
ME MSD M3/ ME5D RED BKG DUF oup Dup RPD
Analygis Nawme SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Cong Cong RPD Max
TPH-GRO - Waters 123 63-154
Batch nunber: DO72504AA Sample number{s): 5143975-5143377 UNSFK: P142840
Methyl Tertiary Bubtyl Ether 25 S0 69-127 4 30
Benzene 29 =R 83-128 & 30
Toluene 26 93 §3-127 4 30
Ethylbenzene a7 94 §2-129 3 30
¥vlene {(Total)l g7 92 BZ2-~130Q 5 30
Bakeh number: LDOT2532A8 Sample numperi{s): 5143890-5143951 UNSPK: P143053
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 102 101 69-127 1 30
Benzene 102 102 83-128 4] 30
Taluene 102 144 §3-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 102 103 52-129 1 30
Xylene {Total) 101 102 82-130 1 30
Batch number: DO72534A7 Sample number{s}: 5143981-5143983,5143985-5143989 UNSPK: 5143983
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 94 97 £9-127 3 30
RBenzene 96 g7 §3-128 0 a0
Toluene 96 97 B3-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene %6 95 §2-129 1 30
Xylene (Total) 94 25 82~130 1 30
Batch number: Z07250482 Sample number(s): 5143978-5143981,5143984 UNSPK: P143024
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 82 88 £9-127 4 3D
Benzene %1 80 §3-128 3] 30
Toluene 97 28 83-127 1 30
Ethylbenzene 95 95 B2-129 o] 30
Xylene {Total) a5 93 B2-130 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries whlch are cutside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

analyeis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07246A51A
Trifluoretoluene-§F

5143381 121
5143982 123
5143983 124
Blank i21
LCs 119
jeis 120
MS 1z2
Limits: 63-135

hnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters

*- Qutside of specification
{1} The result for one or both detenminations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked resalt was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1054242
Reported: 0%/16/07 at 08:51 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Batch number: 07247A07A

Trifluocrctoluene-F
5143875 ia3
514387¢ 108
5143977 11z
51439878 105
514387% 116
5143980 110
5143984 117
5143985 103
5143986 114
5143387 ics
5143988 1043
514388% 106
5143990 105
51435891 119
Blank 104
LCs 108
LLSD 108
MS 108
Limite: 63-135
Analysls Name: BTEX+MIBE by 8260B
patch number: DO72504AA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds§ 4-Bromof luocrcbenzene
5143375 83 g6 g6 45
51435876 92 85 98 g7
5143377 S0 84 L 28
Blank 91 86 92 94
neg 3 87 84 98
MS 81 Bé 23 95
MSD 87 54 893 52
Limits: g0-116 TT-113 80-113 F6-113
Enalysis Name: BTEX+MTEE by 8260D
Batch number: DOT2532RA

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromof luorobenzene
1439850 94 87 S7 98
51439%1 91 g7 93 95
Blank g3 g5 94 91
LCE g2 86 G4 gz
ME a1 24 &1 82
MsL g& a6 s G2
Limits: g0-116 AT ) 80-112 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 62608
Batch number: DOT2534AR

Dibromofluorcmethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd Toluene-de 4-Bromeflucrobenzene
5143981 92 82 G4 a7
5143382 9% 86 S4 93
5143883 25 g5 85 95

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
¢lient Name: Chevron Group Number: 1054242
Reported: 03/16/07 at 08:51 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
5143985 81 86 =M 91
5143886 ) 80 93 -7
5143987 88 83 93 92
5143988 92 82 - 93 S0
5143389 92 86 96 97
Blank 94 a8 35 94
LCS 93 89 52 94
MS g1 85 92 94
MSh 92 86 93 95
Limits: 50-116 77-113 BO-213 TE-113
pnalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: B072Z504A8
Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene -4dé 4-Bromcflucrobenzene
E143578 196 90 106 EE]
5143979 95 80 108 103
5143980 53 a1 109 100
5143984 87 79 104 104
Blank 101 99 105 100
LCS 102 101 106 104
Mg 163 98 105 104
MSD 104 39 107 102
Limits: B85-116 o113 S0-113 TB-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
Iy international Units CP Units cobalt-chloropiatinate units
umhos/cm  micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories ib.  pound(s)
meq milliequivalents kg kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg mitligram(s)
ug  microgram(s) 1 liter(s)
ml  milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/mi fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mgfl), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivaient to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E  Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound guatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA} used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value u Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P  Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.895

U Compound was not detected

XY.2Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the 1aboratories’ accreditation scope meet aff requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sampie tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shalt not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test resuits for the sample as submitied.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY iS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
EOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for wark shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

{ ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any confiicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



